
AGREEMENT 
2017-2021

University 
Professionals 

of Illinois 
Local 4100



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preamble..........................................................................................................................1
Definitions.......................................................................................................................1



Article 34	 Retention (Academic Support Professionals)........................................109
Article 35	 Notice of Vacant Positions....................................................................110
Article 36	 Transfer..................................................................................................111
Article 37	 Department/School Reorganization......................................................112
Article 38	 Sanctions...............................................................................................112
Article 39	 Termination...........................................................................................114
Article 40	 Staff Reduction Procedures...................................................................117
Article 41	 Compensable Fringe Benefits................................................................119
Article 42	 Salary.....................................................................................................129
Article 43	 Additional Compensation......................................................................131
Article 44	 Western English as a Second Language (WESL)..................................136
Article 45	 Unit B Civil Service Employees...........................................................138



1

PREAMBLE

It is the intent of the Board and the Union to promote the quality and effectiveness of edu-
cation at Western Illinois University and to promote high standards of academic excellence 
in all phases of instruction, research, service, and support services. The Board and Union 
recognize that an effective and harmonious working relationship will facilitate achieve-
ment of common objectives and will provide an environment conducive to the delivery of 
a high quality education and, moreover, affirm that academic freedom and responsibility 
should not be abridged or abused.

DEFINITIONS

Performance by Designee: Any action or responsibility assigned to an official or represen-
tative of the Board, the University, or the Union may be performed by a designee of such 
official or representative.

Titles or Headings: Any titles or headings are inserted solely for convenience of reference 
and shall not be deemed to limit or affect the meaning, construction, or effect of any provi-
sion of this Agreement.

Whenever Used in This Agreement

1.	 Academic Credit Equivalents (ACEs) shall mean the unit by which workload is 
measured. More detailed, operational definitions may be found both in the contract 
and in Workload Equivalencies developed at the department, college, and University 
levels.

2.	



2

8.	 Appropriate Vice President shall mean a University Vice President responsible for 
coordination and supervision of the University program or organizational unit in 
which an employee is primarily assigned. 

9.	 Associate Faculty shall mean non-tenure-track faculty described in Appendix B, 
Article I (previously termed “temporary” faculty), who are employed in positions 
expected to be ongoing as enrollment and program need require. (This does not 
include temporary faculty hired as a one-year replacement for a tenure/tenure-track 
position.)

10.	 Board shall mean the Western Illinois University Board of Trustees. To the extent 
permitted by law, the term “Board” shall also refer to any successor agency of the 
Board of Trustees of Western Illinois University.

11.	 Days shall mean calendar days unless otherwise specified.

12.	 Dean shall mean the dean of a college, school, or University Libraries.

13.	 Department shall mean the University department, division, unit, or other organiza-
tional entity in which an employee is primarily employed.

14.	 Department Chair shall mean the person immediately responsible for management 
of the University department, division, unit, or other organizational entity in which an 
employee is primarily employed.

15.	 Departmental Independent Study/Readings courses shall mean those courses 
offered in academic departments in which faculty work with students on an individual 
basis on individual projects.

16.	 Employee shall mean a member of the bargaining units described in Appendix A 



3

22.	 Professional Degree shall include a JD, MSW, or other degree or credential recom-
mended by an academic department and the appropriate dean, and approved by the 
Academic Vice President.

23.	  Reassignment shall mean the assignment of duties to an employee outside of the 
designated department/unit in which that employee’s appointment is formally located.

24.	 Relative shall mean the employee’s grandparent, aunt, uncle, niece, nephew, brother-
in-law, sister-cated.





5

JOINT ARTICLES FOR UNITS A AND B 
 



6

ARTICLE 2 
MEET AND DISCUSS 

UNITS A AND B

Meetings between the University President and the Union Chapter President shall be held 
once each month, or as needed, to discuss matters pertinent to the administration of this 
Agreement or any other mutually agreeable matters. Each party may invite other persons as 
appropriate and shall inform the other party of any such invitations. These meetings shall 
not be used for the purposes of negotiation or discussion of grievances. A scheduled meet-
ing may be cancelled by agreement of both parties.

ARTICLE 3 
NONDISCRIMINATION 

 UNITS A AND B

3.1.	 In accordance with applicable federal and Illinois State law, neither the Board nor 
the Union shall discriminate against any employee on the basis of that employee’s 
race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, physical disability, membership or 
non-membership in the Union, political affiliation, sexual preference/orientation, or 
marital status.

3.2.	 If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid, prohibited by, or otherwise 
in conflict with any state or federal anti-discrimination laws, such provision shall be 
superseded by said law(s) without invalidating the remainder of this Agreement and 
shall be subject to renegotiation by both parties.

ARTICLE 4 
EMPLOYMENT STATUS NOTICE 



7

(2)	 the employee’s status (e.g., probationary, including PY, tenured, and 
terminal);

(3)	 the employee’s rank or position title, if applicable;

(4)	 that the employee’s appointment is subject to the availability of funds, to 
the laws of the State of Illinois, and the Policies and Regulations of the 
Board of Trustees and the University, including the terms of any appli-
cable collective bargaining agreement.

c.	 Any modifications in the employee’s salary will be reflected in a revised 
Employment Status Notice, which will be issued as soon as possible.

d.	 At least once each year, the University shall notify each employee of the number 
of days of sick leave and annual leave the employee has accrued. The accrued 
sick days shall be classified as (1) pre-January 1, 1984, days; (2) January 1, 
1984, through December 31, 1997, days; or (3) post-December 31, 1997, days.

ARTICLE 5  
PERSONNEL FILES  

UNITS A AND B

5.1.	 The University shall maintain one official personnel file in a central location for 
each employee of the University. The personnel file shall contain all signed, written 
evaluations of the employee, decisions rendered as a result of the grievance proce-
dure contained in Article 6 of this Agreement, and other materials pertinent to the 
employee’s professional responsibilities, which shall be placed into the personnel 
file within 180 days following the date that the reporting administrator knew of, or 
created, the materials. Anonymous individual comments shall not be placed in the 
personnel file, except for references to comments on student evaluations.

5.2.	 The personnel files will be maintained by the Academic Vice President’s office and 



8

5.4.	 Employees may petition the Academic Vice President to have materials (other than 
personnel evaluations and any notice of disciplinary action) removed from their 
personnel file if the material is more than two years old.

5.5.	 A current employee, or an employee who has ended her/his employment at the 
University, may examine her/his personnel file during regular business hours. 
Confidential materials submitted in connection with the employee’s initial employ-
ment may not be examined.

5.6.	 Upon request, an employee may obtain one copy of any non-confidential materials 
in the personnel file.

5.7.	 An employee will be notified within 10 days when the University allows access 
or provides copies of materials from the personnel file to any entity other than the 
University (including legal staff) or the Union.

ARTICLE 6 
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

UNITS A AND B

6.1.	 Purpose

The parties agree that, whenever possible, disputes should be resolved informally 
at the lowest administrative level. To that end, all employees and administrators are 
encouraged to communicate candidly and freely regarding differences or concerns. 
This shall be done without fear of retaliation.

While encouraging and providing for informal resolution, this Article applies pri-
marily to those cases where a more formal grievance procedure is necessary. Its 
purpose is to promote a prompt and efficient procedure for the investigation and 
resolution of grievances. The procedures hereinafter set forth shall be the sole and 
exclusive method of formally resolving the grievances of employees.

6.2.	 Resort to Other Procedures

A grievance shall not be processed if the acts or omissions complained of are, or 
become, the subject of any other administrative or judicial proceeding, except in 
cases of discrimination.

6.3.	 The Board and the Union do not intend that this grievance procedure be a device 
for appellate review; therefore, a decision by the University or its representatives, 
in response to a recommendation of a hearing officer or other individual or group 
having appropriate jurisdiction in any other procedure shall not give rise to a griev-
ance under this procedure.



9

6.4.





11

(2)	 The Academic Vice President or her/his designee (except the University 
Grievance Officer) shall conduct a formal Step One hearing no later than 
30 days following: (1) receipt of the grievance if no postponement is 
requested, or (2) receipt of written notice that the grievant wishes to pro-
ceed with the Step One hearing.

	 In advance of the Step One hearing, the grievant and University shall have 
the right upon request to a copy of any existing identifiable documents 
relevant to the grievance and which the grievant or University is not pro-
hibited by law from providing. The grievant and University will make 
every reasonable effort to provide the requested documents no less than 
one week prior to the Step One hearing. Prior to the Step One hearing, 
the Academic Vice President, or designated hearing officer, will receive a 
copy of the WIU/UPI 2017-2021 Agreement, the grievance form filed by 
the grievant/UPI, and all supporting documents submitted by the grievant/ 
UPI.

	 Individuals attending the Step One hearing will be the University 
Grievance Officer, the grievant(s), the Union Representative, and the 
Academic Vice President or designated hearing officer. Any other invited 
guests may attend the Step One hearing, if invited by the University 
Grievance Officer, the grievant(s), or the Union Representative. The 
Union Representative and University Grievance Officer will be respon-
sible for notifying one another in advance of the name and purpose of 
any invited guest. At the Step One hearing, the grievant shall have the 
right to present any evidence in support of the grievance. The University 
Grievance Officer shall also be able to present evidence and information 
relevant to the grievance. The Step One hearing will be recorded and tran-
scribed. The Academic Vice President, or designated hearing officer will 
be allowed to ask questions of the grievant(s), the Union Representative, 
the University Grievance Officer, or any invited guest attending for the 
purpose of providing testimony. The Academic Vice President, or des-
ignated hearing officer, shall issue a written decision, stating the reasons 
therefore, within 30 days following the conclusion of the hearing. In the 
event the decision at Step One refers to documents not requested or pre-
sented, copies of such documents shall be attached to the decision. Only 
those acts or omissions and terms or provisions of the Agreement identi-
fied at Step One may be considered at subsequent steps.

(3)	 The Academic Vice President, or designated hearing officer, shall consider 
(3)

(3)



12

(2)	 Grievances at Step Two will be reviewed by a three-person panel consist-
ing of:

(a)	 one Unit A or Unit B employee, as applicable, or former employee, 
selected by the Union Chapter;

(b)	 one University employee or former employee selected by the 
Administration;

(c)	 the University President;

	 The role of the two Hearing Panel members appointed by the Union 
Chapter and Administration shall be to make recommendations to the 
University President. The University President’s role will be to decide the 
outcome of the Step Two hearing.

(3)	 The representative of the grievant shall schedule a hearing no later than 
30 days following the panel’s receipt of the request for review. Prior to the 
Step Two hearing, the Grievance Panel will receive the grievance form 
filed by the grievant/UPI, transcripts of the Step One hearing, and all sup-
porting documents submitted by UPI and the Administration at the Step 
One hearing.

(4)	 The Step Two hearing will be recorded and transcribed. Individuals 





14

submitting the dispute to arbitration shall be extended by a period of time nec-
essary to facilitate the grievance mediation process. 

6.12.	 Arbitration Procedure

a.	 Selection of an Arbitrator

	 Representatives of the University and the Union shall meet within 90 days after 
the execution of this Agreement for the purpose of selecting an Arbitration Pool 
of no more than 15 members. Selection of an arbitrator to hear a grievance shall 
be by mutual agreement or by alternately striking names from the Arbitration 
Pool list until one name remains. The right of the first choice to strike from 
the list shall be determined by the flip of a coin. If the parties are unable to 
agree to a pool of arbitrators, they shall follow the normal American Arbitration 
Association procedure for the selection of an arbitrator. The parties may mutu-
ally select as the arbitrator an individual who is not a member of the Arbitration 
Pool.

b.	 Authority of the Arbitrator

(1)	 The arbitrator shall neither add to, subtract from, modify, or alter the terms 
or provisions of this Agreement. Arbitration shall be confined solely to 
the application and/or interpretation of this Agreement and the precise 
issue(s) submitted for arbitration. The arbitrator shall have no authority to 
determine any other issue(s). The arbitrator shall refrain from issuing any 
statements of opinion or conclusions not essential to the determination of 
the issue(s) submitted.

(2)	 Where an administrator has made an academic judgment—for example, 
a judgment concerning application of evaluation criteria in decisions on 
retention, promotion, or tenure, or a judgment concerning the academic 



15

additional academic year without further right to notice that the employee 
will not be offered employment thereafter.

c.	 Conduct of Hearing

	 All arbitration hearings shall be held in Macomb, Illinois (or in Moline, Illinois, 
in a case arising at the Quad Cities campus), unless otherwise agreed to by the 
parties. The hearing shall commence within 21 days of the arbitrator’s accep-
tance of selection, or as soon thereafter as is practicable, and the arbitrator shall 
issue the decision within 30 days of the close of the hearing, or the submission 
of briefs, whichever is later, unless additional time is agreed to by the parties. 
The decision shall be in writing and shall set forth findings of fact, reasoning, 
and conclusions on the issue(s) submitted. Except as modified by the provi-



16

c.	 Notification

	 All grievances, requests for review, notices, and decisions shall be transmit-
ted in person or by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested. In the 
event of a question as to the timeliness of any grievance, request for review, 
notice, or decision, the date of receipt shall be determinative.

d.	 Precedent

	 No complaint informally resolved or grievance resolved at either Step One or 



17

ARTICLE 7  
MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 

UNITS A AND B

7.1. The Board retains and reserves to itself all rights, powers, privileges, duties, 
responsibilities, and authority conferred upon and vested in it by law, including, 
but not limited to, the right to operate, manage, control, organize, and maintain 
the University and to adopt subsequent policies, rules, regulations, and prac-
tices in furtherance thereof. Such rights, powers, and duties include, but are not 
limited to, oversight of and decisional authority over educational programs, 
budget, personnel (except as provided for by this Agreement), buildings, facili-
ties, and services; institutional organization; development of policies, proce-
dures, and schedules; and responsibility for responding to emergencies.

7.2. The Board’s exercise of its rights, powers, privileges, duties, responsibilities, 
and authority and the adoption by the Board of policies, rules, regulations, 
and practices shall be limited only by the specific and express terms of this 
Agreement.

7.3. Neither the Union nor the Board waives the rights guaranteed them under the 
Illinois Educational Labor Relations Act, 115 ILCS 5/1 et. seq.

ARTICLE 8 
UNION RIGHTS 
UNITS A AND B

8.1. 	 Use of Facilities

a. 	



18

b. 	 By September 30, an Excel accessible file (CSV or Excel) containing all bar-
gaining unit employees’ names, position, rank (if applicable), salary, summer 
salary (if applicable), start date/office location, office phone, campus location, 
and Union affiliation will be sent to the Union President.

c. 	 By September 30, an Excel accessible file (CSV or Excel) listing all UPI mem-
bers containing names, addresses, and phone numbers will be sent to the Union 
President.

8.3. 	 Reassigned Time for Official Union Duties

a. 	 Reassigned time, leaves without salary, and additional purchased time shall be 
granted in accordance with the following terms agreed upon by the University 
and the Union:

(1) 	 30 ACEs of release time for Union elected or appointed positions, as 
determined by the Union, to be taken during two semesters and Summer 
Session beginning each fall semester. Under this Agreement, the Union 
Chapter President will be required to teach only one course each semester 
during the regular academic year. The Union Grievance Officer will be 
required to teach only two courses each semester during the regular aca-
demic year. ACEs given out during the Summer Session will be given out 
under the provisions outlined in 29.11., Summer Session Compensation.

(2) 	 Additional ACEs may be purchased by the Union at the full pro rata salary 
of the employee being assigned the ACEs.

b.	 Employees granted reassigned time and/or leaves without salary as described 
above shall not be considered representatives of their University for any activi-
ties on behalf of employees or the Union. The Union shall indemnify and hold 
the Board, its agents, and employees harmless against any damages due to a 
violation of this clause.

8.4.	 Bulletin Boards

a.	 The Union may post materials on University bulletin boards (including elec-
tronic). The Union must be clearly identified on the face of any posted material. 
The Union shall assume all costs associated with any posted material. Posted 
material shall bear the date of posting and may be removed by University rep-
resentatives after having been posted for a period of 21 calendar days, unless 
the University grants permission for a longer posting.

b.	 The Union shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Board, its agents, and employ-
ees harmless against any claim, demand, suit, or form of liability arising as a 
result of the posting of any Union materials on University bulletin boards in 
accordance with the provisions of this Article. Materials which are not posted 
in accordance with the provisions of this Article may be removed by University 
representatives.



19

ARTICLE 9  
FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT 

UNITS A AND B

9.1.	 In accordance with applicable law, policy, and established procedures, the University 
will seek to provide a safe working environment for all employees; adequate equip-
ment and materials; and instructional, office, and laboratory facilities conducive to 
the performance of professional obligations.

9.2.	 In accordance with University policy, an employee may obtain entry to her/his 
office during periods when the building in which the office is located is closed.

9.3.	 In accordance with applicable University policy and procedures, University facili-
ties, equipment, or personnel shall be used only for University business.

9.4.	 Parking

	 During the term of this Agreement, the Union agrees to accept the University’s oper-
ating and regulatory policies governing parking as they exist at the time of ratifica-
tion of this Agreement. The University and Union also agree that parking permits for 
Union employees at the Macomb campus and the Quad Cities campus be increased 
by not more than 40% of the current fees in any one-year period. If fee increases 
exceed 40% of the current rate in any one-year period, the Union maintains the right 
to negotiate with the University over the rate increase. The cost for Union employ-
ees’ parking permits at the Quad Cities campus shall be at the identical rate set for 
the Macomb campus. Western Illinois University parking permits will be valid at 
both the Macomb and Quad Cities campuses.

ARTICLE 10 
NON-STRIKE OR LOCKOUT 

UNITS A AND B

The Board agrees that there will be no lockout during the term of this Agreement. The 
Union Chapter agrees that it will not strike nor will it authorize or encourage any strike by 
any employees during the term of this Agreement.





21

f.	 The Union shall promptly refund to its member(s) any funds received pursu-
ant to this Article which are in excess of the amount of dues authorized to be 
deducted.

g.	 Nothing in this Article shall require the University to deduct Union fines, pen-
alties, or special assessments from the salary of any employee.

h.	 The University shall not be responsible for or liable to the Union for the remit-
tance or payment of any sum other than authorized deductions for Union dues.

11.2.	 Fair Share

a.	 All employees covered by this Agreement who are not members of the Union 
shall pay to the Union each month their fair share of the costs of the services 
rendered by the Union that are chargeable to non-members under state and 
federal law.

b.	 The Union shall certify to the Board a fair share amount not to exceed the dues 
uniformly required of members in conformity with state and federal law and 
Labor Board rules.

c.	 Fair share payment by non-members shall be deducted by the University and 
remitted to the Union within 10 working days of said deduction unless required 
to remit a fee to the Illinois Educational Labor Relations Board (IELRB) for 
escrow.

d.	 The University shall provide the Union with the names of all non-Union 
employees from whose earnings the fair share payment shall be deducted.

e.	 The Union and Board shall comply with the rules of the IELRB concerning 
notice, objections, and related matters contained in its fair share rules.

f.	 The Union shall indemnify and hold harmless the Board, its members, offi-
cers, agents, and employees from and against any and all claims, arising out of 
actions in compliance with this Article.

g.	 If, during the term of this Agreement, the IELRB or a court of competent juris-
diction rules any part of this Article void or not enforceable, the Union and the 
Board agree to convene negotiations on this matter immediately to bring this 
Article into compliance with the standards or rulings of said IELRB or court.



22

ARTICLE 12 
MINUTES, POLICIES, AND BUDGETS  

UNITS A AND B

The Board and/or University will maintain a hard copy and, when available, an electronic 
copy of each of the following documents in the reference area of the Malpass Library as 
soon as the documents are available:

a.	 The approved minutes of the meetings of the Board

b.	 Board By-laws and Regulations

c.	 University Policy Manual and Administrative Procedures Handbook

d.	 The internal operating budget of the University

e.	 The University’s Resource Allocation Management Plan (RAMP)

f.	 The Faculty Policy Manual

g.	 The WIU/UPI Agreement

h.	 Department Criteria from each department

i.	 University/College/Department Workload Equivalents

j.	 The unabridged version of the Annual Financial Report

ARTICLE 13  
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

UNITS A AND B

13.1.	 Totality

	 The Board and Union acknowledge that during the negotiations, which resulted in 
this Agreement, both parties had the unlimited opportunity to present all interests 
and options, and that this Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the 
parties for its duration.



23

13.2.	 Amendment and Modification and Memorandums of Understanding

	 Nothing herein shall preclude the Board, or its designee, and Union from mutually 
agreeing to amend or modify any of the provisions of this Agreement. In the event 
the Board, or its designee, and the Union negotiate a mutually acceptable amend-
ment or modification of this Agreement, the amendment or modification shall be put 
in writing and become a part of this Agreement upon ratification by the Union and 
approval by the Board or its designee.

	 The Board, or its designee, and Union may negotiate Memorandums of Understanding 
(MOU) which, when mutually agreed to, shall clarify or elaborate upon any of the 
provisions of this Agreement. In the case of an MOU, ratification by the Union and 
approval by the Board of Trustees will be waived. However, the MOU document 
must be signed by the Union Chapter President and the University President or 
her/his designee, and the MOU shall be made publicly available through an online 
source.

13.3.	 Conflict with Policies or Regulation

	 If there is conflict between an existing Board or University policy or regulation 
and an express term or provision of this Agreement, the term or provision of this 
Agreement shall apply.

13.4.	 Availability of Agreement

	 The University agrees to provide each employee in the bargaining unit with a copy 
of the Agreement and to provide a copy to each new employee upon hiring.

13.5.	 Identification

	 Employees may identify themselves as employees of the University for purposes of 
identification. They may not present themselves as representing or speaking for the 
University, unless they are engaged in activities assigned or officially approved by 
the University.

13.6.	 Establishment of University Committees

a.	 Committee to Study Market Equity

	 The University and Union agree to repeat the Committee to Study Market 
Equity utilizing the same procedures used to produce the 2009 equity study 
report and make recommendations regarding Unit A and Unit B compensation 
to the University President and Union Chapter President. The University and 
Union shall appoint an equal number of representatives to serve on the com-
mittee as voting members. The committee is to complete its report and submit 
it to the University President and Union Chapter President by April 21, 2020.



24

b.	 Committee to Develop Contract Language Concerning ASP Workloads

	 The University and Union agree to form a committee to discuss and make a 
recommendation to the Academic Vice President and Union President for ASP 
workloads. The University and Union shall appoint an equal number of repre-
sentatives to serve on the committee as voting members The Committee is to 
complete its report and submit it to the University President and Union Chapter 
President by April 21, 2020.

c.	 On-line Evaluations Committee 

	 The University and Union agree to form a committee to evaluate the feasibil-
ity of transitioning to a completely on-line evaluation system, to improve the 
response rate for the current on-line system of evaluations and make recom-
mendations related thereto. The University and Union shall appoint an equal 
number of representatives to serve on the committee as voting members. The 
Committee is to complete its report and submit it to the University President 
and Union Chapter President by April 21, 2019. The Committee may request 
an extension if additional time is needed. 

13.7.	





26

ARTICLE 16  
DISTANCE EDUCATION 

UNITS A AND B

16.1.	 Definition

Distance Education refers to distance teaching and learning where the faculty 
member and the students are not in the same classroom or location. The course may 
be synchronous or asynchronous. Delivery of instruction is accomplished by one 
or more technological media or can be print-based materials, sent through the mail. 
Technology media include live or recorded satellite broadcasts, live 2-way video 
(CODEC), computer or internet technology (such as web-based instruction), digital 
and/or analog videotape, CD-ROM, or other electronic means, now known or here-
after developed, utilized to provide instruction.

16.2.	 Assignment of Distance Education Duties, Training, Support, and Ownership

The following considerations apply to all Distance Education delivery methods:

a.	 No faculty member shall teach a Distance Education course using technology 
with which she/he is unfamiliar without the opportunity to be trained in the 
effective use of those technologies prior to the actual teaching of the course.

b.	 Only these faculty who have the skills, training, and experience to design or 
teach a Distance Education course will be assigned to do so by the department 
chair in consultation with the faculty member.

c.	 The faculty member shall be assigned to teach a Distance Education course 
using new technologies at least one semester prior to the actual teaching of the 
course to allow adequate opportunity to prepare materials required for those 
technologies.

d.	 Faculty members who teach a Distance Education course will receive neces-
sary instructional, logistical, and technical support and assured use of appropri-
ate equipment in good working order.

e.	 For the development or teaching of a Distance Education course, priority 
will be placed upon assigning such duties to appropriate departmental faculty 
members in the Union bargaining unit. It is only when personnel resources are 
inadequate, per Article 16.2.b., that assignment of these duties will be made to 
individuals not in the Union bargaining unit.

f.	 Ownership, control, and use of the materials developed for web-based, video-
taped, and digitally recorded courses will be consistent with the University’s 
Policy Statement on Intellectual Property as it exists at the time of ratification 
of this Agreement.



27

16.3.	 Distance Education Committees

a.	 The University and the Union mutually agree that they will enter into ongo-
ing discussion on Distance Education which shall include, but not be limited 
to, matters of support, training, quality, and workload issues. Any committees 
charged in part or in whole with the responsibility of addressing issues related 
to Distance Education will have at least two Union-appointed representatives.

16.4.	 Workload

a.	 Course Development

	 Pursuant to Article 16.2.b., a faculty member assigned to develop a Distance 
Education course, which requires substantial time and effort to learn new tech-
nologies and to develop or adapt materials, will be given appropriate ACEs 
during the semester of development as follows:

(1)	 A faculty member developing a CODEC or satellite course shall receive 
two ACEs for initial compilation of materials, such as a workbook to 
support the class �



28

(2)	 If total enrollments exceed the caps for CODEC, satellite, or web-based 



29

ARTICLES FOR UNIT A (TENURED/TENURE-TRACK FACULTY)

ARTICLE 17  
LEAVE WITHOUT SALARY 

UNIT A

17.1.	 An employee is eligible for leave without salary 12 months after the date of her/his 
initial employment at the University.

17.2.	 Leave Application and Duration

a.	 An application for leave without salary shall be submitted to the employee’s 
department chair, dean, and the Academic Vice President at least six months 
prior to the starting date of the requested leave. The application shall state the 
purpose and provide a written explanation of the need for the leave and the time 
period for which the leave is requested. The purposes for which a leave may be 
requested are: (1) personal, (2) research, (3) advanced study, (4) professional 
development, or (5) public service.

b.	 The initial grant of a leave without salary may be for a period of up to 12 
months. A leave without salary is granted at the discretion of the Academic 
Vice President, follshaѠM



30

g.	 Upon return to the University from a full-time leave without salary, an employ-
ee’s salary shall be adjusted to reflect negotiated increases which the employee 
would have received if not on leave.

17.3.	 While on leave without salary, an employee shall retain accrued sick leave and 	
annual leave earned prior to the commencement of the leave without salary, but shall 
not earn additional sick leave or annual leave.

17.4.	 An employee on leave without salary may continue to contribute toward and receive 
the benefits of any State or Board insurance program. The employee may continue to 
contribute toward and receive retirement credit in the State Universities Retirement 
System if the laws, rules, regulations, policies, and procedures governing the admin-
istration of such insurance programs or the State Universities Retirement System so 
permit.

17.5.	 Credit of Time Spent on Leave

a.	



31

(1)	 has a physical or mental condition which constitutes a health or other 
hazard to the employee, fellow employees, or others with whom the 
employee may come in contact.

(2)	 has a physical or mental condition which prevents the employee from per-
forming the duties required by the position of employment. A copy of the 
doctor’s opinion shall be given to the employee. At the employee’s discre-
tion and expense, a second medical opinion may be obtained for consid-
eration by the University President. If two medical opinions are obtained 
which are in conflict, the two doctors or the relevant professional associa-
tion or society shall be requested to identify a third doctor to supply an 
additional medical opinion for consideration by the University President. 
The expense of the third doctor’s opinion shall be shared equally by the 
employee and the University.

b.	 If, after reviewing the medical opinions and other materials relevant to the 
employee’s illness or injury, the University President concludes that the 
employee:

(1)	 presents a health or other hazard to the employee, fellow employees, or 
others with whom the employee may come in contact.

(2)	 is unable to perform, with a reasonable accommodation, the duties 
required by the position of employment, the University President shall 
place the employee on compulsory leave. The University President shall 
notify the employee in writing of the duration of the compulsory leave 
period; however, the University President may, with the agreement of the 
employee, extend the leave period if necessary, and if so, shall notify the 
employee in writing. Any earned leave credits (accumulated sick or vaca-
tion days) may be used during the compulsory leave period. That portion 
of the compulsory leave, if any, which is not covered by earned leave 
credits, shall be without pay. No actions taken shall restrict or deny any 
rights guaranteed by the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA), the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), state or federal disability ben-
efits, or existing WIU Board of Trustees Policy or Regulations.

c.	 After expiration of one-half of the compulsory leave period, or when the 
employee believes she/he is able to return to work, the employee may, upon 
prior notice to the University, and at the employee’s expense, seek a medi-
cal opinion from a doctor acceptable to the University as to the ability of the 
employee to return to work. If, after reviewing the opinion and other materials 
relevant to the employee’s illness or injury, the University President concludes 
the employee is able to return to work, the employee may return to work imme-
diately. If the University President denies the request to return to work, she/he 
shall notify the employee in writing with reasons.

d.	 If, at the end of a compulsory leave, after reviewing the opinion of the doctor 
chosen and paid for by the University or the doctor chosen and paid for by 



32

the employee who is acceptable to the University, and other materials rele-
vant to the employee’s illness or injury, the University President concludes an 
employee is unable to return to work, the University President may extend the 
period of compulsory leave, or if the University cannot reasonably accommo-
date the illness or injury,

(1)	 request the employee’s resignation.

(2)	 recommend termination in accordance with the procedures provided in 
Article 22. Termination under these circumstances shall not be considered 
to be a disciplinary action.

ARTICLE 18 
FACULTY RESPONSIBILITIES AND ASSIGNMENT OF DUTIES  

UNIT A

18.1.	 The professional obligation of an employee in Unit A consists of both assigned and 
unassigned duties and activities; assigned duties will be recorded on an Assignment 
of Duties form along with the designated number of academic credit equivalents 
(ACEs) for each of those duties.

18.2.	 Full Workload

a.	 The following shall be considered a full workload: From 18 to 22 ACEs.

	 An employee who teaches a mass lecture shall be compensated with addi-
tional ACEs equivalent to the number of semester hours of the course. Mass 
Lecture will be defined in the Department Workload Equivalents document 
(see 18.2.c.1).

b.	 Art studios, music applied study and ensembles, Library assignments, and field 
and activity courses shall be equated on a ratio of 2⁄3 ACE for each contact 
hour spent in such work. For laboratories, each actual contact hour shall be 
assigned at the rate of .5 to one ACE, depending on difficulty/time of prepara-
tion and the proportion of time spent teaching or supervising. Where any of the 
above courses also include lecture hours, each hour of scheduled lecture shall 
be assigned one ACE. Any Unit A counseling assignments will be negotiated 
between the Union and the University. Changes in these allocations can only be 
made in DWEs. Rationale must be provided in writing by anyone requesting a 
review for any changes. Any such changes must go through the required DWE 
process, including vote of departmental faculty; review by department chair, 
dean, and college faculty; and approval by the Academic Vice President in 
consultation with the Union Chapter President. If at least 3⁄5 of the department 
faculty vote to oppose a change to Article 18.2.b., the process will terminate 
and the proposed change will not happen.



33

c.	 Additional workload equivalents will be determined as follows:

(1)	 Department Workload Equivalents (DWEs) not specified in this Article 
will be developed by the department chair in collaboration with the depart-
ment faculty. A minimum of one departmental meeting will be devoted to 
seeking input from faculty and to the development of the DWE. Minutes 
will be taken at this meeting. All faculty members of the department/unit 
will be given the opportunity to vote to recommend to approve or disap-
prove the final DWE document. The summary of faculty comments to 
be forwarded will be written by an ad hoc committee of faculty. Both 
the summary of comments and the committee composition will be voted 
on by the faculty. Upon completion, the department chair will forward 
the proposal, the results of the vote, and a summary of the faculty com-
ments to the appropriate dean. After reviewing the proposed workload 
equivalents, the faculty vote, and the faculty comments, the dean will 
forward the department chair’s recommendations, the faculty vote, and 
the faculty’s comments, together with the dean’s recommendations, to the 
Academic Vice President. Final approval rests with the Academic Vice 
President after discussion with the appropriate deans and with the Union 
Chapter President. Approved copies will be sent to deans, department 
chairs, faculty, and the Union Chapter President.

(2)	 College Workload Equivalents (CWEs) shall be developed by the appro-
priate dean. She/he shall distribute the CWE document to college/unit 
faculty via the College faculty council for their review and comment. 
Representatives elected to a college faculty council will be given the 
opportunity to vote to recommend to approve or disapprove the final CWE 
document. The dean shall submit the CWE document, along with fac-
ulty comments, to the Academic Vice President for approval/disapproval 
following discussion with the deans and the Union Chapter President. 
The summary of faculty comments to be forwarded will be written by 
the Chair of the faculty council. Approved copies will be sent to deans, 
department chairs, faculty, and the Union Chapter President. Subsequent 
modifications to the CWE after initial approval may be made when nec-
essary by the appropriate dean following approval of the Academic Vice 
President following discussion with the Union Chapter President.

(3)	 University Workload Equivalents (UWEs) shall be granted by the 
Academic Vice President following discussion with the Union Chapter 
President. Approved copies will be sent to deans, department chairs, 
faculty, and the Union Chapter President. Subsequent modifications to 
the UWE after initial development may be made when necessary by the 
Academic Vice President following discussion with the Union Chapter 
President.



34

d.	 Modification of Department Workload Equivalents and College Workload 
Equivalents: In the case of a new duty or assignment that must be performed 
as a result of a department, unit, or program need that was not evident at the 
time of the implementation of this contract or as a result of a curriculum or unit 
change, a modification of the DWE and/or CWE may be requested by a depart-
ment, the college, or the University. Modifications when necessary shall follow 
the same procedures discussed in 20.4.b. Any department or college consider-
ing modifications to DWE documents, under the condition stated above, must 
provide sufficient justification to the Academic Vice President for initiating 
those changes or additions to the DWE document.

e.	 The Union Chapter President shall be given five (5) days to review the time-
table and to provide input in writing to the Academic Vice President prior to 
finalizing the timetable.

18.3.	 Preparations

Except for activities courses, no more than five different preparations (of 3 to 4 
semester hour courses) per year shall be assigned. For additional preparations, one 
ACE shall be awarded for each preparation of a 3 to 4 sh course. Except for interses-
sion and activity courses, two 1 sh course preparations shall count as one prepara-
tion and three 2 sh courses shall count as two preparations.

18.4.	 Advising

Undergraduate and graduate advising will be covered in the DWEs.

18.5.	 Departmental Independent Study/Readings

It is expected that faculty will occasionally direct departmental independent study. 
Faculty supervising more than 6 student credit hours (SCH) of Independent Study/
Readings per academic year shall be compensated at the summer session rate 
(Article 29.11.c) starting with the 7th SCH. 

18.6.	 Tutored Study



35

18.7.	 Team Teaching

For courses that are team taught in which all participating faculty teach throughout 
the entire semester, each faculty member shall receive the full ACEs for the course. 
In other cases, the ACEs will be divided proportionately among the faculty based on 
their level of responsibility in the instruction.

18.8.	 Internships





37

e.	 Written assignment of duties for all faculty will be submitted to the appropriate 
dean for final approval.

18.15. Office Hours and Faculty Accessibility

Each employee shall maintain a schedule of at least four office hours per calendar 
week spread over at least three days. These hours shall be scheduled to allow rea-
sonable access and shall be posted. Department chairs may allow an adjustment or 
appropriate substitution to the above office hour requirement to provide for nontra-
ditional classes or unique teaching situations.

If necessary and reasonable, faculty are expected, and have a professional obliga-
tion, to be accessible to meet students, other faculty, and staff, as well as attend 
meetings, on days and times other than those of posted office hours and scheduled 
classes.

18.16.	Summer Session Appointments

See Article 19, Summer Session.

18.17.	Outside Employment, Outside Teaching, and Consulting

a.	 Outside employment while employed on contract as a full-time faculty member 
at Western Illinois University represents a potential conflict of commitment 
and interest. Such employment is prohibited without prior approval of the 
Academic Vice President, following submission of the request to the depart-
ment chair and dean with recommendations for approval/denial. Such request 
will indicate the nature of the outside employment and an estimate of the 
amount of time which will be involved. If approved, an employee’s perfor-
mance of professional obligations to the University as specified in Article 18.1. 
shall have priority over any outside employment.

b.	 Outside teaching includes all forms of instruction whether in the classroom or 
via distance learning offered by other entities (including for-profit organiza-



38

contract as a full-time faculty member at Western Illinois University. Such 
request will indicate the nature of the consulting activity and an estimate of the 
amount of time which will be involved. Such activities are to be limited to no 
more than 20% of an employee’s work time (example: in a five-day week, an 
employee is limited to one day of consulting).

18.18.	



39

b.	 Rotation Plans

(1)	 A department’s rotation plan (that shall include both Unit A and Unit B 
Associate Faculty) will be used to determine which, if any, department 
employees will be offered departmental Summer Session employment. 
Employees on terminal contracts will not be eligible for Summer Session 
employment.

(2)	 Program needs shall supersede a department’s rotation plan in determin-
ing which, if any, department employees will be offered departmental 
Summer Session appointments. Except for special program needs, depart-
ment employees shall be given priority in the award of Summer Session 
employment.

(3)	 A department rotation plan shall ensure that Unit A tenured/tenure-track 
employees and Unit B Associate Faculty in the department have equal 
access to departmental Summer Session employment during a Summer 
Session. No faculty member shall teach two summers in a row unless all 
other faculty on the roster have passed on the teaching opportunity, actu-
ally taught a Summer Session course, or unless there is program need.

(4)	 Unit A tenured/tenure-track employees and Unit B Associate Faculty 
shall be given priority over temporary employees in the award of Summer 
Session appointments.

(5)	 After a review of the existing Summer Session rotation plans, the 
Academic Vice President will consult with the Union Chapter President 
regarding guidelines for use by departments in reviewing existing rotation 
systems. The guidelines will be sent to each department by January 15, 
2019.

(6)	 Each department chair, after consultation with department employees, 
shall submit the department’s rotation plan to the appropriate dean and 
Academic Vice President for approval. The Academic Vice President shall 
review all plans to ensure their consistency with University guidelines 
and to ensure that department employees have equal access to departmen-
tal assignments during a Summer Session. The Academic Vice President 
shall provide the department chair with copies to all department employ-
ees, a written statement which: (1) approves the department’s rotation 
plan, or (2) disapproves the department’s rotation plan in whole or in part. 
In the event of disapproval in whole or in part, the statement will con-
tain the reasons for disapproval and any suggestions for modifications 
of the plan. If a department has no approved rotation plan, the Academic 
Vice President, after consultation with the Union Chapter President, shall 
establish a rotation plan for the department. Once approved or established, 
a department rotation plan shall remain in effect for the duration of this 
Agreement. The Academic Vice President will prepare and distribute a 
timeline for implementation of this Article.



40

(7)	 A copy of the approved department rotation plan shall be provided to 
each department employee as specified in the University timetable. Each 
employee who desires a Summer Session appointment shall notify her/his 
department chair by the date specified in the University timetable.

c.	 Firm Contracts

	 An employee who receives a Summer Session assignment shall receive a firm 
contract for the appointment by no later than 30 calendar days prior to the date 
the appointment is to begin. For a class with insufficient enrollment 30 days 
prior to the first day of class, the Academic Vice President may either cancel 
the class or, if sufficient enrollment is anticipated, the employee may choose to 
remove himself or herself from the assignment or to accept a contract issued at 
the time the class is sufficiently enrolled.

d.	 An employee’s position on the Summer Session rotation roster will be based 
on assignment of Teaching/Primary Duties on and off campus. Assignments 
not affecting an employee’s position on the Summer Session rotation roster 
include:

(1)	 Independent Study Program courses, and (2) work funded by an external 
grant/contract obtained by the employee.

19.2.	 Summer Session Compensation (See Article 29.11.)

ARTICLE 20 
EVALUATION: CRITERIA AND PROCEDURES 

UNIT A

20.1.	 Purpose of Evaluation

The University is responsible for evaluating the performance of all employees. The 
purposes of evaluation are to judge the effectiveness of an employee’s performance, 
to identify areas of strength and weakness, and to improve employee performance. 
Additionally it shall provide a basis for the University President and the Board, as 
appropriate, to make decisions concerning retention, promotion, tenure, or merit. It 
is the responsibility of all employees to submit the materials and follow the sched-
ules identified in this Article.

20.2.	 Evaluation Schedule

In consultation with the Union Chapter President, the Academic Vice President or 
designee shall create and distribute to all faculty by September 1 the University 
timetable listing the deadline dates for faculty to submit their evaluation portfo-



41

lios and for each faculty committee and evaluating administrator to provide written 
notice of their evaluation recommendations. Upon written request of the employee 
or the department chair and the dean, the Academic Vice President may extend the 
deadline for submission of the portfolio, with notification to the Union Chapter 
President.

20.3.	 Evaluation Period

a.	 Retention: Except in Probationary Year One [PY1] and PY2, material submit-
ted for an evaluation will include activity from the first day of the fall semester 
to the day preceding the beginning of the next fall semester (see chart on the 
following page). The year in which one submits a retention portfolio is not 
evaluated as it will be evaluated during a subsequent evaluation period.

b.	 Primary emphasis will be placed on performance since the initial appointment 
date for first-year employees; for all other probationary employees, primary 
emphasis will be placed on the period beginning with the semester they sub-
mitted their most recent evaluation portfolio. However, each evaluation period 
shall be considered in the full context of the employee’s total probationary per-
formance record. Probationary employees will show improvement in Teaching/
Primary Duties and increased quantity and quality of performance in Scholarly/
Professional Activities and Service Activities. Exceptions to this expectation 
may be made for faculty whose performance is sufficiently strong that signifi-
cant improvement would be difficult to achieve.

c.	 Employees in PY1 and PY2 shall be evaluated in Teaching/Primary Duties. 
Employees in PY1 and PY2 will be required to submit plans for pursuit 
of Scholarly/Professional Activities, and may list Scholarly/Professional 
Activities for that evaluation period if applicable. Employees in PY1 and 
PY2 will demonstrate at least minimal service in each evaluation period. 
Service Activities, Scholarly/Professional Activities, and plans for Scholarly/ 
Professional Activities shall be included in the evaluation portfolio for written 
advisory comment from the Department Personnel Committee (DPC), depart-
ment chair, and dean. A non-retention decision in PY1 and PY2 cannot be 
based on Scholarly/Professional or Service Activities. PY1 and PY2 written 
advisory comments are intended for the faculty member’s professional devel-
opment, and shall not be used as a basis for personnel decision making in PY1, 
PY2, or in future evaluation years.

	 Evaluation for PY1 will consider documentation for fall semester of that year. 
Evaluation for PY2 will consider documentation for spring semester of the 
first year (with a review of the PY1 outline). Evaluation for PY3 will con-
sider documentation for fall and spring semesters of PY2 (with a review of the 
PY1 and PY2 outlines). Evaluation of PY4 will consider documentation for 
fall and spring semesters of PY3 (with a review of all previous years’ outlines). 
Evaluation for PY5 will consider documentation for fall and spring semesters 
of PY4 (with a review of all previous semester outlines). This system is pre-
sented in the chart below:



42

PY Year			   Semesters to Be Documented
1				    Fall, PY1
2				    Spring, PY1*
3				    Fall & Spring, PY2*
4				    Fall & Spring, PY3*
5				    Fall & Spring, PY4*
6 (Tenure Year)		  Fall, PY1 to Date of Tenure Application*

*Plus outlines from previous years

Employees who begin their employment after October 1 shall remain in PY1 their 
entire second employment year. In January of their second employment year, they 
will have the previous spring and fall evaluated. They then will fall into the normal 
cycle described above beginning with PY2.

d.	 Tenure: The evaluation period for tenure will include the total number of years 
employed as a probationary faculty member at the University, up to and includ-
ing the date of submission of the tenure portfolio.

e.	 Promotion: The evaluation period for promotion (to both Associate Professor 
and Full Professor) will include the employee’s entire record since the ini-
tial hiring date up to and including the date of submission of the promotion 
portfolio.

f.	 Merit: The evaluation period for merit, applicable to faculty in the rank of 
Professor +5, Professor+10 and Professor+15, will be the same five year period 
as outlined below for appraisal.

g.	 Five- Year Appraisal of Tenured Faculty: The evaluation period will include the 
five years (i.e., the ten full semesters) prior to appraisal application.

20.4.	 Evaluation Criteria

a.	 Evaluation of an employee’s effectiveness shall be based on consideration 
of the employee’s professional responsibilities: Teaching/Primary Duties, 
Scholarly/Professional Activities, and Service Activities. Teaching/Primary 
Duties shall be the most important of these three responsibilities.

b.	 Department Criteria

(1)	 Each department shall have a statement of Department Criteria, describ-
ing the standards, materials, methods, and procedures to be used in evalu-
ating performance of employees eligible for retention, tenure, and promo-
tion. The Department Criteria will contain the following:

(a)	 Materials and activities appropriate for the department to use for 
each of the three areas of evaluation and the relative importance of 
these materials and activities;



43



44

will forward all Department Criteria, along with their respective recommenda-
tions, the faculty vote, and statement from the DPC chair, to the Academic Vice 
President for approval/disapproval. The dean’s and CPC’s recommendations 
will simultaneously be copied to the department chair and chair of the DPC. 
The Academic Vice President shall review proposed Department Criteria, dis-
cuss them with the appropriate dean and the Union Chapter President, and then 



45

	 The following lists are not to be considered exhaustive, but are intended to be 
used as a guide. All employees will not necessarily be evaluated on all items.

(1)	 Teaching/Primary Duties:

(a)	 Assigned and related teaching responsibilities;

(b)	 Command of and currency in subject matter/discipline;

(c)	 Oral English proficiency as mandated by Illinois statute;

(d)	 Ability to organize, analyze, and present knowledge or material;

(e)	 Ability to encourage and engage students in the learning process;

(f)	 Application of new methodologies and technologies of instruction;

(g)	 Documented participation in professional growth activities con-
tributing to enhanced teaching or contributions to the University or 
profession;

(h)	 Student advisement and direction of individual student activities.

(2)	 Scholarly/Professional Activities:

(a)	 The quality and quantity of research;

(b)	 The quality and quantity of research leading to publication/
presentations;

(c)	 The quality and quantity of creative activity especially in, but not 
limited to, the performing arts;

(d)	 The nature, number, and funding level of grants;

(e)	 The extent and nature of local, state, or national recognition of 
research/creative activity;

(f)	 The extent and nature of participation in professional organizations 
(local, state, national; office/position held or leadership roles).

(3)	 Service Activities*

	 Service Activities include department, college, and University-wide activ-
ities and service to the region and state, and service to a professional orga-
nization if not listed in 20.4.e.(2)(f), including, but not limited to, such 
activities as the following:



46

(a)	 Committees;

(b)	 Recruitment/retention activities;

(c)	 Sponsorship of student organizations;

(d)	 Mentoring activities;

(e)	 Community or regional agency work or consultations.

	 *For faculty assigned to the WIU-Quad Cities campus, criteria 
should reflect what is available at that location, recognizing alterna-
tives to Macomb-based committee service.

	 The quality of participation shall be evaluated by consideration of 
factors such as the following:

(a)	 Extent and nature of leadership;

(b)	 Degree of participation;

(c)	 Quality and length of service;

(d)	 Extent and nature of local, state, or national recognition of service;

(e)	 The relationship of the service to the employee’s assigned responsi-
bilities and to the University.

20.5.	 Evaluation Committees

a.	 Faculty evaluation committees will function at the department and University levels. 
All faculty on these committees will be tenured employees (unless a department has 
fewer than three tenured faculty) elected by members of Bargaining Unit A.

(1)	 DPC members will be elected by all department members of Bargaining 
Unit A. In a department unable to constitute a DPC of three members 
for all portfolio applications, DPC members will be elected by and from 
among all Unit A bargaining unit members who teach courses in that 
department on a regular basis as determined by the department. If there 
are not enough Unit A bargaining unit members regularly teaching courses 
in the department to constitute a three-member DPC for all portfolio 
applications, then Unit A bargaining unit members in the department will 
elect among Unit A bargaining unit members recruited from outside the 
department. These DPC volunteers will be recruited on the basis of their 
disciplinary similarities to the department.

(2)	 The CPC shall consist of all the DPC chairs in a college, or a subset of 
DPC chairs in the college. If a subset, CPC members will be elected by 



47



48

(1)	 when the materials were not available prior to the beginning of the evalu-
ation process, provided the employee is notified and given an opportunity 
to respond; or

(2)	 when the materials were in the employee’s personnel file prior to the 
beginning of the evaluation process, provided that copies of any state-
ments attached to such materials by the employee also be included and 
provided that the employee is notified and given an opportunity to review 
the materials and respond.

d.	 Conditions under which materials may be added to the portfolio by the 
employee:

(1)	 when an evaluator requests further materials, explanation, or additional 
documentation of statements in the portfolio; or

(2)	 when the material is submitted in response to an evaluator’s placement of 
materials in the employee’s evaluation portfolio or personnel file after the 
beginning of the evaluation process; or

(3)	 when supporting documentation was not available prior to the beginning 
of the evaluation process.

(4)	 In the case of a tenure application and an application for promotion to 
Associate Professor, where substantial new material may affect the out-
come, the addition of new material will be permitted at any time during 
the evaluation process.

e.	 When materials are added to the employee’s evaluation portfolio, or when 
additional materials are requested, the evaluation shall cease and the employee 
shall be given up to three work days to respond before the evaluation resumes, 
unless given an extension by the Academic Vice President and the Union 
Chapter President.

f.	 A copy of the evaluation recommendation made at each step of the evaluation 
process shall be added to the portfolio. If an employee has requested reconsid-
eration of a negative recommendation, a copy of the employee’s request for 
reconsideration letter and of the written statement of the result of the recon-
sideration shall be included in the portfolio. A copy of any written evaluation 
placed in an employee’s evaluation portfolio or personnel file shall be provided 
to the employee.

20.7.	



49

b.	 The following evaluators will prepare separate written recommendations con-
cerning applications for retention, tenure, or promotion: the DPC, the depart-
ment chair, the CPC (if required), the appropriate dean or director (if any), and 
the UPC (if required). All written recommendations will be supported with 
written reasons based on Department Criteria, and the applicant will be pro-
vided with a copy of the recommendation and supporting reasons before the 
recommendation is forwarded to the next level. The Academic Vice President 
shall review with the University President the evaluation portfolios submit-
ted by employees. The University President will provide the employee with 
a written decision concerning the application. If the decision is negative, the 
University President will provide the employee with a statement of reasons for 
the decision based on Department Criteria.

c.	 The evaluation process will commence with the department chair forward-
ing the evaluation portfolio to the DPC. Upon completion of its evaluation, 
the DPC will forward the evaluation portfolio to the department chair. Upon 
completion of her/his evaluation, the department chair will forward the evalu-
ation portfolios to the CPC for all employees receiving negative recommenda-
tions. Upon completion of its evaluation, the CPC will forward the evaluation 
portfolio to the appropriate dean or director; if there is no dean or director, the 
department chair will forward the evaluation portfolio to the Academic Vice 
President. Upon completion of her/his evaluation, the dean or director will for-
ward the evaluation portfolio to the Academic Vice President. The Academic 
Vice President will forward to the UPC the evaluation portfolios for all employ-
ees receiving negative recommendations. Upon completion of its evaluation, 
the UPC will forward the evaluation portfolio and its recommendation to the 
Academic Vice President. The Academic Vice President shall review with the 



50

20.8.	 Procedures Unique to Retention Decisions

a.	 Probationary employees shall be evaluated every year; however, no employee 
shall be evaluated for retention until she/he has completed one full semester 
at the University. Employees in PY1 and PY2 shall be evaluated in Teaching/ 
Primary Duties. Employees in PY1 and PY2 will be required to submit 



51

(1)	 All degrees must be awarded by and all graduate study completed at a 
regionally accredited institution, or equivalent from an international 
accrediting body.

(2)	 For promotion to the rank of Associate Professor, an employee must pos-
sess a terminal degree or an appropriate professional degree/credential or 
meet the educational requirement for tenure.

(3)	 For promotion to the rank of Professor, an employee must possess a ter-
minal degree or an appropriate professional degree/credential or meet the 
educational requirement for tenure.

b.	 Time of Application

(1)	 Faculty shall apply for promotion to Associate Professor in the same year 
that she/he applies for tenure.

(2)	 An employee may apply for promotion to the rank of Professor in her/his 
fifth year of full-time service at the University at the rank of Associate 
Professor.

c.	 Promotion on the Basis of Exception

	 An employee who does not satisfy the degree requirements or educational 
requirements for promotion may apply on the basis of exceptional Teaching/
Primary Duties or exceptional Scholarly/Professional Activities. Department 
Criteria will specify exceptional performance in each of the two areas. In addi-
tion to exceptional performance in the employee’s chosen area, the employee 
will be expected to meet or exceed regular promotion requirements in each of 
the two other areas of responsibility.

d.	 The number of employees who hold a particular rank at the University shall not 
be grounds for denial of a promotion to an eligible employee who has other

		



52

(2)	 Employees should discuss their interest in applying prior years of experi-
ence toward promotion with their department chair prior to initiating the 
application process.

	 Promotion applicants who elect to count previous years of employ-
ment toward promotion may do so with the understanding that only the 
Scholarly/Professional Activities record is entered into the promotion and 
retention portfolios.

	 The Scholarly/Professional Activities record included in the promotion 
portfolio will be those activities that occurred during the specified period 
of time identified in the Academic Vice President’s letter approving the 
faculty member’s request to count previous years of employment toward 
promotion.

(3)	 An employee applying prior years of experience toward promotion must 
simultaneously apply those same prior years of experience toward reten-
tion and tenure.

(4)	 An employee who is eligible for applying prior year(s) of employment 
toward promotion must notify the Academic Vice President in writing by 
September 1 of the employee’s second full year of employment.

f.	 A tenured/tenure-track employee may be granted, upon request, a one-year 
extension of the evaluation period for promotion as a consequence of excep-
tional circumstances. Exceptional circumstances may include, but are not lim-
ited to, disruption of research facilities, birth or adoption of a child, need to 
devote substantial time to the care of a seriously ill or injured person, significant 
personal illness or injury, or some other severe domestic issue. Such requests 
may be granted by the Academic Vice President in consultation with the dean 
and the department chair. Because the extension of the evaluation period is 
intended to address exceptional circumstances, such an extension shall not be 
granted merely because a faculty member has failed to meet the Department 
Criteria. Once the promotion application is submitted, it shall be evaluated on 



53

employed at Western Illinois University in addition to activity performed in 
prior years.

	 Employees eligible to apply prior years of experience under this provision 
are also subject to the eligibility requirements under Article 20.9.a. (Degree 
or Educational Requirement) and Article 20.9.b. (Time of Application) before 
they can apply for promotion to Full Professor.

20.10.	Procedures Unique to Tenure Decisions

a.	 Tenure is a status awarded by the Board of Trustees upon the positive recom-



54



55

(1)	 Degree or Educational Requirements

	 Faculty must meet the degree or educational requirements stipulated in 
their department’s criteria. An employee who does not satisfy the degree 
or educational requirements for tenure may apply for consideration on the 
basis of exceptional Teaching/Primary Duties or exceptional Scholarly/ 
Professional Activities. Criteria for exceptionality in the above areas shall 
be stipulated in the Department Criteria. In addition to exceptional perfor-
mance in the employee’s chosen area, the employee will be expected to 
meet or exceed regular promotion requirements in each of the two other 
areas of responsibility.

(2)	 Time of Application

(a)	 An employee may not apply for tenure before her/his PY6. The 
employee shall apply for promotion to Associate Professor at the 
same time that she/he applies for tenure.

(b)	 All employees shall be placed in PY1 at the time of initial 
appointment.

g.	 Applying Prior Years of Experience Toward Tenure

(1)	 An employee who has been employed full-time in a tenured or tenure-track 
position at a regionally accredited baccalaureate degree-granting institu-
tion of higher education (or equivalent from an international accrediting 
body) may elect to have counted toward tenure one year or two consecu-
tive years of full-time employment of the employee’s choice if the year(s) 
of previous employment occurred within the five years immediately prior 
to one’s initial appointment to a position at Western Illinois University. 
Faculty who count previous years of employment toward tenure may have 
their Scholarly/Professional Activities record during that same one year 
or two years considered as part of their performance. After successful 



56

	 The Scholarly/Professional Activities record included in the tenure portfo-
lio will be those activities that occurred during the specified period of time 



57

20.11.	Requirements and Procedures with Regard to Student Evaluations

a.	 Departments shall develop standardized procedures for administering student 
evaluations for all courses that are evaluated. Faculty being evaluated are not to 
be in the room at the time of the evaluation, and evaluations should be returned 
to the department office directly, or by mail by a disinterested party such as a 
proctor, or responsible student. Family members of faculty being evaluated 
cannot serve as proctors. If necessary, faculty may transport completed evalu-
ations that have been placed in a sealed envelope by a proctor or responsible 
student with the seal signed by the proctor or student.

b.	 Faculty shall be evaluated on the basis of more than one measurement of teach-
ing effectiveness. Numerical scores on student evaluations shall not be the sole 
determinant in retention, tenure, promotion, and five -year appraisal recom-
mendations. Evaluators should not render negative personnel decisions based 
on one or a few low scores or one or a few classes, but, rather, evaluators 
should interpret numerical scores from student evaluations in terms of clear 
and consistent “patterns” that have developed over the appropriate evaluation 
period.

c.	 Faculty are not to receive the results of student evaluations until after grades 
have been submitted.

d.	 Faculty who question the accuracy of the transcription of student comments 
may request that the DPC chair and/or department chair review the original 
evaluations. Student evaluations are the property of the University. Faculty will 
be provided with a copy of evaluation scores and all transcribed comments.

e.	 Department Criteria will explain the role of student evaluations in personnel 

 



58



59

b.	 Effective with increases to effect with the 2018-2019 academic year, the parties 
have agreed to a merit system, an organizational reward system designed to 
offer a monetary incentive for performance by full Professors+5, Professor+10 
and Professor+15 (who will no longer be subject to minima increases) across the 
three areas of responsibility: Teaching/Primary Duties; Scholarly/ Professional 
Activities; and Service Activities.

	 The mechanism for obtaining a monetary reward is an objectively based activ-
ity system. Each eligible activity performed by a faculty member will accumu-
late across the 5 year evaluation cycle that will be the same as the appraisal.

c.	 Only faculty in the rank of Professor+5, Professor+10 and Professor+15 are 
eligible for merit increases.

	 Applicants may receive a rating of “Satisfactory” or “Outstanding” in each the 
following areas: Teaching/Primary Duties; Scholarly/Professional Activities; 
and Service and not be on a Performance Improvement Plan in order to be 
eligible for a merit increase. The merit increase system is set forth in Article 
29. There is no limit on the number of merit increases that can be awarded in 
any year. A faculty member’s activities continue to accumulate from one year 
to the next during the five-year evaluation cycle. After the evaluation cycle, the 
faculty member’s activities would be set back to zero, and the process toward 
earning a merit adjustment for eligible employees would begin again.

d.	 Earning a merit increase will result in a percentage increase going toward the 
faculty member’s base salary (see Article 29).

e.	 Except as otherwise provided by the terms of the MOU, to be considered for 
a merit increase, merit forms must be submitted by September 15 of the year 
of application for a merit increase. Activities applied to the merit adjustment 
will include activities from the ten (10) semesters prior to the submission of the 
Merit Form. Merit Forms will be distributed to faculty by November 15, 2018 
for use in recording activities for the merit evaluation cycle. 

	 An individual faculty member may choose not to participate in the Merit 
System in any given 5 year evaluation cycle. If a faculty member chooses not 
to submit a Merit Form in a particular cycle, the faculty member will not be 
assigned a merit rating and the activities may not be used in future cycles. If 
the faculty member chooses to participate, however, it is the faculty member’s 
responsibility to fill out a Merit Form by the designated due date annually list-
ing her/his eligible activities, and then the chair of the DPC, the department 
chair, and dean will each have an opportunity to view the Merit Form submis-
sion and to sign off. Each examiner’s signature indicates that the activity was 
indeed performed and, at the very least, the faculty member’s participation 
met reasonable expectations for any individual performing the task. The mini-
mal documentation required to be submitted with the Merit Form for universal 
activities shall be the same across Departments. However, Departments may 



60



61

i.	 Professors applying for merit five years or more after promotion, must meet 
the tenure requirements for Teaching/Primary Duties to be eligible for a merit 
increase. If an otherwise eligible Professor has been assigned, or is in the 
process of completing a Professional Improvement Plan to address identified 
weaknesses in Teaching/Primary Duties as established under procedures in 
Article 20.12.d. or 20.12.e, the Professor is not eligible for a merit increase. 
Once the Professor has successfully completed a Professional Improvement 
Plan, per procedures in 20.12.d., then she/he is eligible to be awarded a merit 
increase if he/she is otherwise eligible. The determination about a Professor’s 
Teaching/Primary Duties performance level, relative to tenure requirements, is 
necessary only in the 5th year of the 5 year evaluation cycle. The determina-
tion process for merit increases is not to be construed as a review of either the 
individual or collective tenure.

20.14.



62





64

21.5.	 Sanctions that may be imposed without a formal hearing include the following:

a.	 A letter of reprimand, which may be issued by the appropriate administrator. 
The employee may attach a statement in response to the letter of reprimand. 
This documentation shall be placed in the employee’s personnel file;

b.	 Suspension up to two days, or a penalty equivalent to no more than two days’ 
pay, imposed by the Academic Vice President. Documentation of this action 
shall be placed in the employee’s personnel file;

c.	 Ineligibility for annual salary increases if a faculty member fails to participate 
in the development and implementation of a Professional Improvement Plan 
under Article 20.12.f.

21.6.	 Sanctions for which an employee is entitled to a formal hearing include:

a.	 suspension for more than two days; or

b.	 a penalty equivalent to more than two days’ pay.

21.7.	 When, in the judgment of the University President, the presence of an employee 
presents a threat to the health or safety of the employee or other members of the 
University community or represents a threat of substantial disruption or substantial 
interference with the normal and lawful activities of the University or its members, 
the University President, or designee, may suspend the employee pending the sanc-
tioning process. Such suspension shall be with pay. The University President, or 
designee, may also direct that the member be removed and barred from University 
property.

21.8.	 Within two calendar weeks of the certified mail notification of a proposed sanction 
under Article 21.6., the employee has the right to request a hearing before a faculty 
panel. If no hearing is requested, any sanction shall be imposed by the University 
President.

21.9.	 Formal Hearing

a.	 If a sanction hearing panel is requested, the panel will then be selected by 
the University President and the Union Chapter President, or their designees, 
who will draw by lottery five names from a pool of tenured Full Professors 
employed at WIU for at least five years.

(1)	 This pool will consist of two faculty from each department (including 
the Library) who are elected by their department colleagues no later than 
October 1. Names will remain in the pool for two full years.

(2)	 The five names will include no more than two representatives from each 
college.



65

(3)	





67



68

22.9.	 The University President shall submit her/his recommendation to the employee by 



69

23.4.	 During the first academic year of operation of a department created as a result of a 



70

24.3.	 No tenured employee shall be laid off for the purpose of creating a vacancy to be 
filled by an administrator entering the bargaining unit.

24.4.	





72

25.3.	 With the consent of the employee, the University may reassign an employee from 
Unit A to a position outside the bargaining units (Unit A and Unit B). A tenured 
employee who is reassigned pursuant to this Article shall retain her/his tenure in the 
department/unit in which that employee’s appointment is formally located. If the 
employee is subsequently reassigned to a bargaining unit position in the department 
in which her/his appointment is formally located, the employee’s salary shall be no 
less than it would have been as a result of negotiated increases if the employee had 
remained in the bargaining unit (see Article 1.3.).

25.4.	 In the event that a transfer is anticipated, the probable receiving department(s) and 
dean shall be notified by the University President and asked to determine depart-
ment program needs and the qualifications necessary for any employee to transfer 
into the department. The University President shall also invite written comments 
from faculty of the receiving department in sufficient time to allow faculty responses 
prior to the transfer determination. The department shall be notified in writing of the 
University President’s final decision. The Union Chapter President shall be kept 
informed throughout the process.

25.5.	 The University may transfer an employee from one WIU campus to another. Faculty 
whose transfer is initiated by the University shall receive advance notice of one 
complete academic year of the intent to transfer. Any employee whose transfer 
increases her/his one-way commute from home by 50 or more miles shall be eli-
gible for relocation expenses consistent with existing University policy. This does 
not apply to faculty on temporary assignment. Faculty affiliated with academic pro-
grams that are moved from one campus to another may seek transfer under Article 
25.

ARTICLE 26 
ACADEMIC PROGRAM ELIMINATION REVIEW COMMITTEE 

UNIT A

26.1.	 When the University is considering eliminating academic programs that would result 
in the layoff of an employee, it will constitute an Academic Program Elimination 
Review (APER) Committee composed of and elected by employees in the bargain-
ing unit. The sole purpose of the APER Committee shall be to provide recommen-
dations to the Academic Vice President concerning academic programs being con-
sidered for elimination which would result in the layoff of an employee. The Union 
Chapter President will be notified of the intent to form this committee.

26.2.	 The APER Committee shall:

a.	 be composed of no more than five employees;

b.	 have representation from each college and the Library;



73

c.	 have a term of appointment appropriate for the anticipated workload; and

d.	 be elected in an election conducted by the Faculty Senate.

26.3.	 a. 	 The APER Committee shall receive information on any program being con-
sidered for elimination which would result in the layoff of an employee. The 
information shall include:

(1)	 data on enrollment, majors, and course offerings; and

(2)	 data on program costs.

b.	 The APER Committee may request additional relevant information from the 
Academic Vice President.

26.4.	 In the process of developing its recommendations, the APER Committee shall 
review program costs and enrollment history, contributions of the program to the 
general education requirements, interdisciplinary and service functions, graduation 
requirements, the University curriculum, and contributions of the program to the 
mission and goals of the University.

26.5.	 Any recommendation to the Board for program elimination which would result in 
the layoff of an employee under Article 26.1. shall include the recommendation of 
the APER Committee.

26.6.	 Any Board decision concerning the elimination of any academic program which 
would result in the layoff of an employee(s) shall be communicated to the 
employee(s) in the affected unit.

ARTICLE 27  
COMPENSABLE FRINGE BENEFITS 

UNIT A

27.1.	 During the terms of this Agreement, employee benefit programs (e.g., health, life, 
etc.) shall be provided to all employees covered by this Agreement who are eligible 
to participate in those programs in accordance with the Illinois State Employees 
Group Insurance Act, Illinois Compiled Statutes, 5 ICLS, 375/1 et. seq., as amended. 
The parties agree to accept all of the terms and conditions in employee benefit pack-
ages as determined by the Department of Central Management Services (CMS) to 





75

President shall provide a written explanation for the denial to the employee 
who submitted the proposal.

f.	 A deadline of April 1 each year is established after which if any employee with-
draws her/his application, the sabbatical will be eliminated for that year and not 
reassigned to another applicant.

g.	 Priority

	 If the number of academically acceptable sabbatical leave proposals exceeds 
the number of available sabbatical leaves at the University, priority of award 
shall be determined on the basis of years of full-time service at the University 
or years of full-time service since the last sabbatical. If an employee has never 
had a sabbatical from the University, her/his priority shall be determined on 
the basis of years of full-time service at the University. If an employee has had 
a sabbatical from the University, that employee’s priority shall be determined 
on the basis of the numbers of years of full-time service since the employee’s 
last sabbatical. “Full-time service” is defined as 100% appointment for a full 
academic year. It excludes time of service under temporary contracts, leaves of 
absence without pay, and time not in the bargaining unit.

	 If for sabbatical quota reasons it becomes necessary to select part of a group 
having the same years of full-time service, the highest academic rank will be 
given precedence. If further selection must be made, sabbatical leaves will be 
offered to those persons in the academic rank who hold the terminal degree. If 
ties still exist, the criterion will be academic years of full-time service in rank. 
If ties still exist, the criterion will be in social security number closest to 000-
00-0000, counting from 000-00-0000 upward.

h.	 Program Need

	 A sabbatical may be deferred to a later date if necessitated by program need. 
Notice of deferral must be given upon notification of receipt of the sabbati-
cal. The person deferred will begin accruing years of service toward eligibility 
toward the next sabbatical with the year following the initial granting of the 
sabbatical.

i.	 Term

(1)	 The term of sabbatical leave shall be either one semester at full pay or 
two semesters at half pay. Each academic year, 75% of the total sabbatical 
leaves available for award shall be available for award for one semester at 
full pay.

(2)	 If an academic employee receives a grant in connection with a sabbatical 
leave, the duration of the sabbatical may be adjusted by the University to 
coincide with the provisions of the grant.



76

j.	 Conditions

(1)	







79

days. An employee who has accrued the maximum will earn no further annual 
leave until the employee’s use of annual leave reduces the accrual below the 
maximum. An employee who is required to work on a special assignment may, 
at the discretion of the University President, or her/his designee, be permitted 
to earn up to 12 days of annual leave beyond the maximum of 48 days. Such 
additional annual leave must be used within 12 months after the employee 
completes work on the special assignment.

	 Upon cessation of employment with the Board, an employee, or such employ-
ee’s estate, shall be entitled to a lump sum payment for accrued annual leave. 
Annual leave days eligible for lump sum payment shall be computed by deter-
mining the number of days, or fractions thereof, accrued by the employee and 
subtracting any days, or fractions thereof, used by the employee.

b.	 Annual leave shall be earned before being taken. All requests for annual leave 
must receive approval prior to the leave being taken. Requests for annual leave 
in excess of three days shall be submitted to the employee’s department chair 
at least 30 days in advance of the date on which the employee wishes to begin 
leave.

c.	 A response shall be given within seven days to a request for annual leave in 
excess of three days. Approval of the dates on which an employee wishes to 
take annual leave shall be at the discretion of the appropriate vice president and 
shall be subject to the consideration of maintaining efficiency of operations. A 
request for annual leave shall not be unreasonably denied.

d.	 Deductions of annual leave shall not be made for any Board-approved holiday 
or when the University is closed to the public. During the contractual period of 
appointment, any employee not on approved annual leave shall be accessible 
in accordance with Article 18.15.

27.6.	 Military Leave

a.	 A tenured/tenure-track employee who is a member of any reserve component 
of the United States Armed Forces or of any reserve component of the Illinois 
State Militia shall be granted leave for any period actively spent in such mili-
tary service, while under contract, including:

(1)	 basic training;

(2)	 special or advanced training, whether or not within the State, and whether 
or not voluntary; and/or

(3)	 annual training.

b.	 During leaves for annual training, the employee, while under contract, shall 
continue to receive her/his regular compensation. During leaves for basic train-
ing, and up to 60 calendar days of special or advanced training, if such employ-



80

ee’s compensation for military activities is less than her/his compensation as 
an employee, she/he shall receive her/his regular compensation as an employee 
minus the amount of her/his base pay for military activities. The deduction of 
military pay from the salary of an employee shall be reflected in the first pay-
roll prepared after verification of the amount of the employee’s military pay.

c.	 A member of the National Guard (or other State military component) who is 
called to temporary active duty in case of civil disturbance or natural disaster 
declared to be an emergency by the Governor may receive a combined salary 







83

(2)	 Nothing shall prevent or limit the University from requiring appropriate 
documentation prior to a return to work from sick leave. Such documenta-
tion would indicate approval to return to work and state any limitations 
on such approval which might affect scheduling and/or performance of 
assigned duties and necessitate modification of the assignment. In such 
cases, sick leave days used will be prorated until the employee is able to 
return to a full-time status.

j.	 Sick Leave Bank

	 An employee choosing to participate in the University’s Sick Leave Bank 
may draw additional sick leave days under the terms and conditions of the 
University’s Sick Leave Bank Policy as it exists at the time of ratification of 
this Agreement.

	 A Union-appointed representative will be a member of the committee estab-
lished to administer the program.

27.8.	 Personal Leave

	 Up to five days of sick leave per year may be used for personal days. All requests 
for personal leave must be submitted prior to the leave being taken. Any request 
for personal days during the first and last weeks of the semester or for the two days 
immediately preceding or following fall or spring break must be approved. Requests 
for more than two personal leave days must be approved by the employee’s immedi-
ate supervisor.

27.9.	 Professional Meetings and Work-Related Travel

a.	 An employee’s expenses in connection with approved professional meetings or 
activities may be reimbursed in accordance with written University policy.

b.	 An employee shall receive a reimbursement for authorized travel required by 
the employee’s work assignment in accordance with written University policy.

27.10.	Terminal Care and Bereavement Leave

a.	



84

half day increments and may not be accrued. In the event of a loss of a spouse, 
domestic partner, parent, in-law, or child, an employee is eligible for 10 days of 
bereavement leave. 

c.	 Upon approval of the appropriate department chair and dean, an employee may 
use accrued sick leave for bereavement leave requirements in excess of five or 
10 days.

27.11.	



85

annual leave will be maintained on the University’s records until the employee 
moves into a position in which annual leave may be accrued, at which point 
the employee shall be credited with previously accrued annual leave days, or 
until the employee leaves the employment of the University, at which point the 
employee shall be entitled to a lump sum payment in accordance with Board 
Regulations.

b.	 If an employee has accrued cumulative sick leave and moves into a position in 
which sick leave is not accrued, that employee’s accrued cumulative sick leave 
will be maintained on the University’s records until the employee moves into 
a position in which sick leave may be accrued, at which point the employee 
shall be credited with previously accrued sick leave days, or until the employee 
leaves the employment of the University, at which point the employee shall be 
entitled to a lump sum payment in accordance with Article 27.7.g.(2).





87

ARTICLE 28 
SALARY  
UNIT A

28.1.	



88

ARTICLE 29  
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 

UNIT A

This Article shall be in effect for the term of this Agreement.

29.1. Promotion

	 In addition to the salary increase specified in Article 28, the Board will set the 
monthly salary increase for promotion, effective the first day of Fall 2017 for 2017-
2021, in the amounts listed below (amounts listed are per month):

	 Promotion		  2017-18	 2018-19	 2019-20	 2020-21
	 Associate Professor	 $381	 $381	 $500	 $500
	 Professor	 $423	 $423	 $500	 $500

29.2. Merit Increase

	 Eligible employees (Professor +5, +10 and +15) who have achieved the requisite 
performance requirements beginning with the 2018-2019 academic year will be eli-
gible for  increases as outlined in Article 20 during the pilot period.

MERIT LANES
						    
 		  Full Professor + 5 years*	  	  
Merit Lane	 Teaching	 Research	 Service	 %Increase

	 1	 Satisfactory	 -	 -	 2.00%
	 2	 Outstanding	 -	 -	 2.50%
	 3	 Outstanding in 1 area & Satisfactory in the other 2 areas	 3.00%
	 4	 Outstanding in 2 areas & Satisfactory in the other area	 4.00%
	 5	 Outstanding	 Outstanding	 Outstanding	 5.00%

						    
 		  Full Professor + 10 years*	  	  
Merit Lane	 Teaching 	 Research	 Service	 %Increase

	 1	 Satisfactory	 - 	 -	 2.00%
	 2	 Outstanding	 -	 -	 2.50%
	 3	 Outstanding in 1 area & Satisfactory in the other 2 areas	 3.00%
	 4	 Outstanding in 2 areas & Satisfactory in the other area	 4.00%
	 5	 Outstanding	 Outstanding	 Outstanding	 5.00%

			 







91

the end of the required period of service or at the permanent disability or death 
of the employee.

f.	 Within 30 days after the approval of an increase under 29.6.a. above, a report 



92

29.9.	



93

(2)	 The rate that faculty members shall be paid will be $40 per credit hour/ 



94

e. The separate travel stipend (Article 29.9.b.) will be paid to all faculty commut-
ing to teach off-campus courses.

f. Librarians will perform their primary duties during the Summer Session
according to a job description developed by the dean in consultation with indi-
vidual faculty members.

Job descriptions shall adhere to those in the Library faculty DWE in effect
during the academic year for full month employment for each month employed.

Summer full-time load will be defined as performing the duties identified in the
summer job description. These duties will be no more than those expected in
the academic year for a full month employment.

If any additional duties are assigned beyond those listed in the job description,



95

ARTICLES FOR UNIT B 
(ACADEMIC SUPPORT PROFESSIONALS, ASSOCIATE FACULTY)

ARTICLE 30 
EMPLOYEE��APPOINTMENTS 

UNIT B

30.1.	 a.	 Temporary faculty shall become part of Bargaining Unit B after one year 
of full-time employment or after two consecutive years of at least half-time 
employment at the University, and shall thereafter be designated as Associate 
Faculty.

b. Faculty positions may be filled by employees on temporary appointments for
the purpose of leave replacement; replacement of an employee assigned to
work on a grant, contract, or non-instructional assignment; inability to recruit
a qualified candidate for a tenure-track position; staffing of experimental pro-
grams; significant shifts in enrollment; or when a pool of candidates for a posi-
tion is insufficient to meet Affirmative Action guidelines.

30.2.	 Associate Faculty Appointments

a. The appointment of an Associate Faculty member shall be contingent upon
program need and position on the seniority list, and shall be compensated at a
rate specified in Article 42, Salary.

b. Each academic year, the University will seek to provide appointments to
Associate Faculty for two semesters. Upon request, the Union shall be pro-
vided with written reasons for any appointment that is less than the period
provided above.

30.3.	 Associate Faculty Reemployment

a. By February 15 of each academic year, Associate Faculty in their first five
years of employment in the bargaining unit shall notify their department chair
in writing if they wish to be considered during the subsequent academic year
for any available Associate Faculty appointment for which they are qualified.
It shall be the employee’s responsibility to notify the department chair in writ-
ing of any change in address and/or phone number. An employee receiving a
satisfactory evaluation will normally be notified by June 1 if they will receive
a contract for the following year subject to Article 30.3.d.(1) unless uncertainty
about funding for the position prevents notice at that time.

b. After completion of five years as an Associate Faculty member in the bargain-
ing unit, an employee receiving a satisfactory evaluation will automatically
be issued a contract for the next academic year unless notified by June 1. This



96

arrangement is not to be construed as a form of tenure and is qualified by 
Article 30.3.d.(1) below and by program need or financial constraints.

c.	 By March 15, the department chair shall develop a seniority list of all Associate 
Faculty in the department. Placement on the roster shall be determined by 
seniority, meaning years of service in the bargaining unit. When more than one 
person is hired to begin on the same date, the placement shall be determined by 
the date the employee signed an offering letter. Summer employment shall not 





98

31.2.	 a.	 An application for leave without salary shall be submitted to the employee’s 
immediate supervisor or department chair, director, or dean, and the appropri-
ate vice president at least six months prior to the starting date of the requested 
leave. The application shall state the purpose and provide a written explanation 
of the need for the leave and the time period for which the leave is requested. 
The purposes for which a leave may be requested are (1) personal, (2) research, 
(3) advanced study, (4) professional development, or (5) public service. The 
six-month notification requirement may be waived by the University President 
upon written request of the applicant.

b.	 The initial grant of a leave without salary may be for a period of up to 12 
months. A leave without salary is granted at the discretion of the appropriate 
vice president, following submission of the request to the immediate supervi-
sor or department chair and dean or director, who will then forward the request 
to the appropriate vice president with a recommendation for approval/denial. 
Upon the written request of the applicant, the appropriate vice president will 
provide a written explanation within 10 working days to an employee whose 
application for leave without salary has not been approved.

c.	 An extension of a leave without salary for up to an additional year is granted 
at the discretion of the appropriate vice president, following submission of the 
written request (including explanation of the need for the extension) to the 
immediate supervisor or department chair and dean or director, who will for-
ward the request to the appropriate vice president with a recommendation for 
approval/denial.

d.	 The request for an extension of a leave without salary shall be submitted at 
least six months prior to the starting date of the requested extension. The date 
upon which an application for an extension is due will be specified in the letter 
granting the leave.

e.	 Any of the above limitations or deadlines may be waived by the appropriate 
vice president upon the request of an employee submitted to the immediate 
supervisor or department chair and dean or director, who will forward it with a 
recommendation.

f.	 A denial of a request for leave may be appealed to the University President.

31.3.	 Upon return to the University from a leave without salary, an employee’s salary shall 
be adjusted to reflect negotiated increases which the employee would have received 
if not on leave.

31.4.	 While on leave without salary, an employee shall retain accrued sick leave and 
annual leave earned prior to the commencement of the leave without salary but shall 
not earn additional sick leave or annual leave.

31.5.	 An employee on leave without salary may continue to contribute toward and receive 
the benefits of any State or Board insurance program and may continue to contribute 



99

toward and receive retirement credit in the State Universities Retirement System if 
the laws, rules, regulations, policies, and procedures governing the administration of 
such insurance programs or SURS so permit.

31.6.	 Time spent by an ASP on a leave without salary shall not be credited for the purpose 
of determining eligibility for administrative leave.

31.7.	 Compulsory Leave

a.	 If the University President believes an employee is unable to perform assigned 
duties due to illness or injury, the University President shall inform the employee 
in writing of the basis for her/his belief and may require the employee to obtain 
a medical examination by a doctor chosen and paid for by the University or 
by a doctor chosen and paid for by the employee who is acceptable to the 
University. Refusal of an employee to submit to a medical examination may 
result in suspension of the employee or other disciplinary action. The doctor 
shall submit an opinion to the University President as to whether the employee:



100

portion of the compulsory leave, if any, which is not covered by earned 
leave credits shall be without pay. No actions taken shall restrict or deny 
any rights guaranteed by the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA), the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), state or federal disability ben-
efits, or existing Board policy or regulations.

c.	 After expiration of one-half of the compulsory leave period, or when the 
employee believes she/he is able to return to work, the employee may, upon 
prior notice to the University, and at the employee’s expense, seek a medi-
cal opinion from a doctor acceptable to the University as to the ability of the 
employee to return to work. If after reviewing the opinion and other materials 
relevant to the employee’s illness or injury the University President concludes 
the employee is able to return to work, the employee may return to work imme-
diately. If the University President denies the request to return to work, she/he 
shall notify the employee in writing with reasons.

d.	 If, at the end of a compulsory leave, after reviewing the opinion of the doctor 
chosen and paid for by the University or by the doctor chosen and paid for 
by the employee who is acceptable to the University, and other materials rel-
evant to the employee’s illness or injury, the University President concludes an 
employee is unable to return to work, the University President may extend the 
period of compulsory leave, or if the University cannot reasonably accommo-
date the illness or injury:

(1)	 request the employee’s resignation; or

(2)	 recommend termination in accordance with the procedures provided in 
Article 39. Termination under these circumstances shall not be considered 
to be a disciplinary action.

ARTICLE 32 
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES AND ASSIGNMENT OF DUTIES  

UNIT B

32.1.	 Assignment of Duties for Associate Faculty

a.	 The professional obligation of an Associate Faculty member consists of 
assigned Teaching/Primary Duties, which will be specified in the letter of 
appointment and will receive an academic credit equivalent (ACE) value.

b.	 The assigned obligation of an Associate Faculty member shall be 18 to 24 
ACEs. Individuals with contracts of more than nine months will be assigned 
ACEs proportionate to the length of the contract.



101

c.	 ACEs will be determined by the Academic vice president. The department 
chair is responsible for assigning duties. 

d.	 Assignments of scheduled activities for Library/counseling employees who are 
Associate Faculty shall be subject to the consideration of the effective opera-
tion of the department and shall bear a reasonable relationship to the employ-
ee’s total assignment of primary duties.

e.	 If an Associate Faculty member is employed on a part-time appointment, her/ 
his assigned obligation shall be proportionate to the appointment.

f.	 Up to three ACEs (or four, in the case of a 4 sh course) may be assigned to an 
Associate Faculty member in Summer Session and shall be compensated at the 
rate specified in Article 43.6.

g.	 Office Hours and Faculty Accessibility

(1)	 Each employee shall maintain a schedule of at least four office hours per 
calendar week spread over at least three days. These hours shall be sched-
uled to allow reasonable access and shall be posted. Department chairs 
may allow an adjustment or appropriate substitution to the above office 
hour requirement to provide for nontraditional classes or unique teaching 
situations.

(2)	 If necessary and reasonable, faculty are expected, and have a professional 
obligation, to be accessible to meet students, other faculty, and staff, as 
well as attend meetings, on days and times other than those of 

 



102

(2)	 If an Associate Faculty member is absent from her/his duties, another 
employee will be assigned to perform the absent employee’s duties by the 
department chair.

(3)	 If the assignment exceeds one week, the faculty member performing the 
duties shall receive compensation prorated at the overload rate for the 
period of assignment beginning with the second week of the assignment. 
The compensation shall be based on 150 minutes taught in a week for a 
three ACE class in a 16-week semester, or equivalent.

j.	 Summer Session Appointments

(1)	 Each academic year, the University Administration shall, on the basis of 



103

immediate supervisor a job description which more specifically reflects the job 
assignment for that individual.

c.	 For ASPs, full-time effort shall be defined as a flexible work week averaging 
37.5 hours per week over the ASP’s period of appointment, as approved by the 
supervisor. When the work week exceeds 37.5 hours, “equal time” off shall 
be granted within a reasonable period of time and shall reflect the real time 
expended by the employee in preparation and performance of her/his duties. In 
positions where a traditional 37.5 work week is not reasonably consistent with 
program need, the supervisor, in consultation with employees of the unit, shall 
develop a Unit Workload Document (UWD) wherein the workload obligations 
of each position, throughout the year, are clearly stated, and provisions for the 
awarding of “equal time” off are made clear. Unit supervisors will forward the 
UWD with employee comments to the appropriate vice president who, after 
consultation with the Union Chapter President, will render a decision. Any 
change in the UWD will be handled in the same way as “modification of a job 
description” (see Article 32.2.e.).

(1)	 In advising loads, any job description where advising/counseling or exten-
sive student contact is established as a duty, the expected range of advi-
sees/contact people for that work percentage shall be stated in the UWD.

(2)	

-

(2)؃



104

(2)	 In an ASP’s annual evaluation, the employee’s job description for the 
year under evaluation shall be the guideline for evaluating the employee’s 
performance.

e.	 Modification of Official Job Descriptions

(1)	 If the appropriate supervisor wishes to modify an employee’s official job 
description at a time other than the annual meeting, then she/he shall con-
sult with the employee about the proposed modification, providing the 
employee with a copy of the proposed modification. The employee may 
attach a statement reacting to the proposed modification which is then 
forwarded to the appropriate vice president. The ASP shall receive a copy 
of any modification of her/his official job description.

(2)	 Modifications of official job descriptions shall become effective on the 
date specified on the modified approved description. The employee shall 
receive a copy of the modified job description prior to the effective date.

(3)	 If a modification in the job description constitutes an increase in work-
load, the job description shall be modified either to reduce other duties 
proportionate to the increase or to identify the increase as a special over-
load project in accordance with Article 43, Additional Compensation.

(4)	 An employee may request modification of her/his job description. Such a 
request shall be made in writing to the employee’s supervisor.

f.	 Overload

(1)	 With the approval of the appropriate vice president, a special overload 
project may be assigned to an ASP which requires the performance of 
duties in excess of the employee’s full-time effort. It must be identified as 
a special project and must have a specific beginning and end.

(2)	 An employee given a special overload project assignment shall be com-
pensated by a salary stipend for the period of the special assignment. A 



105

indicate the nature of the outside employment and an estimate of the amount 
of time which will be involved. If approved, an employee’s performance of 
professional obligations to the University shall have priority over any outside 
employment.

b.	 Outside teaching includes all forms of instruction whether in the classroom or 
via distance learning offered by other entities (including for-profit organiza-
tions). With the exception of occasional guest lectures or seminars, teaching 
for another university represents a potential conflict of commitment and inter-
est. Such teaching is prohibited without prior approval of the appropriate vice 
president, following submission of the request to the immediate supervisor or 
department chair and dean or direc嘀嘀 ҰԠրհhi�

-



106

(1)	 Student course evaluations of all courses taught, as well as documentation 
of any other Teaching/Primary Duties;

(2)	 Any materials required by the Department Criteria in the area of Teaching/ 
Primary Duties;

(3)	 Any materials the employee submits as evidence of the effectiveness of 
her/his Teaching/Primary Duties;

(4)	 Any materials the employee chooses to submit showing involvement in 
Scholarly/Professional Activities and Service Activities;

(5)	



107



108

gested modifications in the materials and methods of evaluation resulting from 
the annual review by the employee and her/his supervisor shall be submitted 
to the appropriate administrator (i.e., dean, assistant/associate vice president, 
etc.) for review. The appropriate administrator shall then send the evaluation 
modifications and her/his recommendations to the appropriate vice president 
for approval by the date specified in the University timetable and a copy shall 
be provided to the employee and to the Union Chapter President. The ASP 
may attach a statement to the modifications before they are forwarded to the 
appropriate administrator and vice president. The appropriate vice president’s 
written response shall be sent to the employee and the employee’s supervisor 
within 15 days of receipt of the request, and a copy shall be provided to the 
Union Chapter President.

c.	 Each ASP shall receive an annual written evaluation from her/his supervisor 
in accordance with the approved job description as well as a description of 



109

ARTICLE 34  
RETENTION 

(ACADEMIC SUPPORT PROFESSIONALS)  
UNIT B

34.1.	



110



111

ARTICLE 36  
TRANSFER  

UNIT B

36.1.	 The University may transfer an employee from one department/unit to another 
within Unit B as a result of reorganization or program need. At least 45 days prior 
to such transfer, the employee and the Union Chapter President shall be notified in 
writing of the intent to transfer. When transfer occurs within Unit B, an employee’s 
faculty rank, eligibility for consideration for promotion, eligibility for leave without 
salary, and eligibility for the compensable fringe benefits specified in Article 41 
shall not be affected by the transfer.

36.2.	



112

ARTICLE 37  
DEPARTMENT/SCHOOL REORGANIZATION 

UNIT B

37.1.	



113

38.4.	 If the matter is not resolved at the formal meeting (in Article 38.3. above), the appro-
priate vice president shall send the employee written notice of the sanction as pro-
vided for in Articles 38.5. or 38.6. herein, with reasons, by certified mail, with a 
copy placed in the employee’s personnel file.

38.5.	 Sanctions that may be imposed without a formal hearing include the following:

a.	 A letter of reprimand, which may be issued by the appropriate administrator. 
The employee may attach a statement in response to the letter of reprimand. 
This documentation shall be placed in the employee’s personnel file.

b.	 Suspension up to two days, or a penalty equivalent to no more than two days’ 
pay, imposed by the Academic Vice President. Documentation of this action 
shall be placed in the employee’s personnel file.

38.6.	 Sanctions for which an employee is entitled to a formal hearing include the 
following:

a.	 Suspension for more than two days;

b.	 A penalty equivalent to more than two days’ pay.

38.7.	 When, in the judgment of the University President, the presence of an employee 
presents a threat to the health or safety of the employee or other members of the 
University community or represents a threat of substantial disruption or substantial 
interference with the normal and lawful activities of the University or its members, 
the University President, or designee, may suspend the employee pending the sanc-
tioning process. Such suspension shall be with pay. The University President, or 
designee, may also direct that the member be removed and barred from University 
property.

38.8.	 Within two calendar weeks of the certified mail notification of a proposed sanction 
under Article 38.6., the employee has the right to request a hearing before a panel 
of peers (Associate Faculty or Academic Support Professionals). If no hearing is 
requested, any sanction shall be imposed by the University President.

38.9.	 Formal Hearing

a.	 If a sanction hearing panel is requested, the panel will then be selected by the 
University President and the Union Chapter President, or their designees, who 
will draw by lottery five names from a pool of peers (Associate Faculty or 
ASPs) employed at WIU for at least five years.

(1)	 This pool will consist of all members of either the Associate Faculty or the 
ASPs as applicable, who have been employed at the University for at least 
five years.



114

(2)	 The University President and the Union Chapter President will each have 
the right to veto five names.

b.	 The panel members will serve for the duration of the sanction hearing.

c.	 Every effort shall be made to adjust the schedule for hearings to accommo-
date the assignments of the employees on the panel. When not under contract, 
employees may be given compensation.

38.10.	The hearing will be held within 30 days of the employee’s request for a hearing. The 
hearing shall be attended by the Academic Vice President or designee, the appro-
priate administrator, the employee, a Union Representative, and legal counsel, if 
requested.

38.11.	



115

39.2.





117





119

ARTICLE 41  
COMPENSABLE FRINGE BENEFITS 

UNIT B

41.1.	 During the terms of this Agreement, employee benefit programs (e.g., health, life, 
etc.) shall be provided to all employees covered by this Agreement who are eligible 
to participate in those programs in accordance with the Illinois State Employees 
Group Insurance Act, Illinois Compiled Statutes, 5 ICLS, 375/1 et. seq., as amended. 
The parties agree to accept all of the terms and conditions in employee benefit pack-
ages as determined by the Department of Central Management Services (CMS) to 
be intended to apply to employees of Western Illinois University. Changes or modi-
fications to benefits, benefit levels, or the types of employee benefit packages that 



120

	 e.	 Priority 

	 If the number of acceptable Administrative Leave proposals exceeds the 
number of available Administrative Leaves at the University, priority of 



121

41.3.	 Administrative Educational Leave (applies only to ASPs)

a.	 Eligibility

	 An Administrative Educational Leave is granted at the discretion of the 
University President. An employee may receive an Administrative Educational 
Leave only after completing at least five years of full-time service at the 
University. An Administrative Educational Leave shall not be awarded to 
the same employee more than once in every seven academic years, and 
Administrative Educational Leave time shall not be cumulative.

b.	 Uses

	 Administrative Educational Leave may be used for the following purposes:

(1)	 Study and research;

(2)	 Professional growth related to the ASP’s responsibilities as described in 
the official job description.

c.	 Availability

The number of Administrative Educational Leaves shall be determined at the 
beginning of each academic year. The number shall be one Administrative 
Educational Leave for every 25 employees, or major fraction thereof, 
provided that at the University there shall be at least one Administrative 
Educational Leave every two years.

d.	 Procedures

	 Administrative Educational Leave proposals shall be reviewed according 
to procedures established by the University. The University President may 
deny a request for an Administrative Educational Leave on the grounds 
that the proposal does not advance the goals of the University or the pro-
fessional development of the applicant. Within 10 working days of a notice 
of denial, the University President, upon written request of the applicant, 
shall provide a written explanation for the denial to the employee who 
submitted the proposal.

e.	 Priority

	 If the number of acceptable Administrative Educational Leave proposals 
exceeds the number of available Administrative Educational Leaves at the 
University, priority of award shall be determined on the basis of years of 
service at the University or years of service since the last Administrative 
Educational Leave. If an employee has never had an Administrative 



122

Educational Leave from the University, her/his priority shall be determined 
on the basis of years of full-time service at the University. If an employee 
has had an Administrative Educational Leave from the University, her/his 
priority shall be determined on the basis of the number of years since the 
employee’s last Administrative Educational Leave.

f.	 Terms

	 The term of Administrative Educational Leave shall be either one semes-
ter at full pay or two semesters at half pay.

g.	 Conditions

	 The ASP shall, prior to the granting of Administrative Educational Leave, 
enter into a written agreement with the Board that upon termination of 
such leave, the ASP will return to the University for a full year and that, 
in default of completing such service, will refund to the University, unless 
excused there from by the Board for reasons satisfactory to it, an amount 
equal to such proportion of salary received while on leave as agreed bears 
to the whole amount of service agreed to be rendered. Such written agree-
ment will be cancelled at the end of the required year of service, or upon 
the non-retention, permanent disability, or death of the employee.

h.	 Report of Administrative Leave

	 By the end of the first semester following return to the University from 
administrative leave, the employee shall file a written account of activities 
and accomplishments as related to the goals and objectives stated in the 
administrative leave proposal with the supervisor, dean (if appropriate), 
and appropriate vice president. The report shall include: (1) a summary 
of the project/work accomplished; (2) progress toward and/or completed 
outcomes as stated in the proposal; (3) an updated vita; and (4) a dis-
cussion of future benefit resulting from the leave. The Academic Vice 
President shall mark the report complete/incomplete. The employee will 
have an opportunity to rewrite an incomplete report and resubmit it within 
30 days. A report that remains incomplete may result in the individual not 
being eligible for future administrative leaves. All reports shall be placed 
in employees’ personnel files and in the University Archives.

41.4.	 Retraining Leave

a.	 The University President, at her/his discretion, may grant a retraining leave to 
an eligible employee for the purpose of acquiring new skills for the benefit of 
the University.

b.	 The University will establish procedures for submission of applications for 
retraining leaves. Applications shall specify the purpose, method, and timetable 
of the retraining leave.



123

	 Applications submitted pursuant to Article 40, Staff Reduction Procedures, 
shall be considered at any time. If successful completion of a retraining leave 
might lead to transfer of the applicant to a specific department in the University, 



124

c.	 Each employee who is granted a Parental Leave shall agree to serve at the 



125

b.	 Annual leave shall be earned before being taken. All requests for annual leave 
must receive approval prior to the leave being taken. Requests for annual 
leavein excess of three days shall be submitted to the employee’s supervisor 
at least 30 days in advance of the date on which the employee wishes to begin 
leave.

c.	 A response shall be given within seven days to a request for annual leave in 
excess of three days. Approval of the dates on which an employee wishes to 
take annual leave shall be at the discretion of the appropriate vice president and 



126

sation received for temporary active duty shall be reported to the University 
within 30 days after release from temporary active duty. Appropriate adjust-
ment to offset the amount received shall be made on the next regular pay-
roll. Time used for temporary active duty shall not be deducted from the time 



127

e.	 An employee, while in pay status, shall earn non-cumulative sick leave at 
the rate of 10 days per year of employment, which shall be credited to the 
employee at the beginning of the employment year, starting with the first year 
of employment. Employees, while under contract, shall earn cumulative sick 
leave at the rate of 1.5 days per month. An employee on part-time appointment 
shall earn sick leave on a pro rata basis.

f.	 Upon cessation of employment for at least 30 days, an employee, or such 
employee’s estate, shall be entitled to a lump sum payment for accrued sick 
leave earned on or after January 1, 1984, through December 31, 1997.

g.	 The lump sum payment for accrued sick leave shall be computed as the product 
of the employee’s daily rate of compensation and one-half of the lesser of the 
following:

(1)	 The number of days, or fractions thereof, of accrued sick leave earned by 



128

i.	 Upon recommendation of the appropriate vice president, the University 
President may grant an employee a leave with full pay for a period not to 
exceed 60 calendar days if the employee

(1)	 has compiM

(2)	 has exhaus䂅偈d all sick leave benefits under the terms of this Agreement;

(3)	 is a participant in SURS;

(4)	 is entitled to and has applied for disability benefits under SURS.

j.	



129

41.11.	Terminal Care and Bereavement Leave

a.	 In the case of an employee where a grandparent, parent (including in-laws), 
spouse, domestic partner, or child or, with approval, a brother/sister, has 
received a terminal diagnosis, the employee will be granted up to 10 days of 
paid leave for the care of the individual. The leave does not need to be continu-
ous, but the employee must provide advance notice to the employee’s immedi-
ate supervisor, when possible.

b.	 Leave with pay of up to five consecutive days per occurrence will be granted to 
an employee in the event of the death of a member of the employee’s immedi-
ate family or a relative. Bereavement leave may only be used during the term of 
an employee’s contract. Bereavement leave shall be taken in not less than one-
half day increments and may not be accrued. In the event of a loss of a spouse, 
domestic partner, parent, in-law, or child, an employee is eligible for 10 days of 
bereavement leave.

c.	 Upon approval by the appropriate vice president. An employee may use accrued 
sick leave for bereavement leave in excess of ̀dayső  



130

41.14.	Benefits While on Compensated Leave

a.	 An employee on compensated leave may continue to contribute toward and 
receive the benefits of any State or Board insurance program and may continue 
to contribute toward and receive retirement credit in SURS if the laws, rules, 
regulations, policies, and procedures governing the administration of such 
insurance programs or SURS so permit.

b.	 Upon return to the University from a compensated leave, an employee’s salary 
shall be adjusted to reflect non-discretionary increases which the employee 
would have received if not on leave.

41.15.	





132

ARTICLE 43  
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION 

UNIT B

This Article shall be in effect from the first day of the Fall 2017 contract (July 1, 2017, for 
Academic Support Professionals), through June 30, 2021.

43.1.	 Salary Minima for Associate Faculty

	 The following minimum monthly salary shall be paid to a full-time Associate 
Faculty member who, as of the first day of fall 2018 (and continued through each 
of the subsequent years, as appropriate), possesses the specified degree or has the 
specified status/rank and is in the specified year of employment (*at 50% or more 
each year) in a professional position at the University as follows:

		
Employment 
Years*	 2017-18	 2018-19	 2019-20	 2020-21 	

Master’s/	 2-6	 $3,812	 $3,812	 $3,736		  $3,736
Instructor	 7-9	 $4,356	 $4,356	 $4,269		  $4,269
	 10-12	 $4,901	 $4,901	



133



134

Should a current employee seek a higher degree that would result in the employee being 
placed in a higher minima lane, prior approval should be obtained from the appropriate 
vice president stating her/his approval that said higher degree will enhance the perfor-
mance of the employee’s duties. With this approval, the employee may be placed in the 
higher minima lane after earning the higher degree. Any dispute regarding the value of the 
higher degree and the placement of the employee in the minima table can be appealed to 
the University President.

43.3.	 Promotion for Associate Faculty

	 In addition to the salary increase specified in Article 42, the Board will grant a 
promotion increase for Associate Instructor and Senior Instructor Faculty: 

Promotion	





136

e.	 An employee who receives an increase under Article 43.8.a. above shall be eli-
gible to receive the difference between the increase under Article 43.8.a. above 
and the increase specified in Article 42.1. if:

(1)	 the increase under Article 43.8.a. above is less than the increase specified 
in Article 42.1; and/or

(2)	 the employee is otherwise eligible for the increase specified in Article 
42.1. under the terms of Article 42.2.

f.	 Each employee who receives a salary increase under 43.8.a. above, shall agree 
to serve the University for at least two academic years subsequent to the aca-
demic year in which the increase is received and shall give a judgment note to 
the Board of Trustees for the amount of the increase, said judgment note to be 
cancelled at the end of the required period of service or at the permanent dis-
ability or death of the employee.

g.	 Within 30 days after the approval of an increase under Article 43.8.a. above 
a report shall be submitted to the Union Chapter President and the appropri-
ate vice president. The report shall contain the name of the employee to be 
awarded such an increase, a copy of the offer received by the employee, and the 
amount of the increase. In the event the offer has not been in writing and if the 
offer has been from an academic institution, the report shall include the name 
of the official with whom the University President has verified the offer.

h.	 The approval of or failure to approve an increase under Article 43.7.a. above 
shall not be subject to the grievance procedure specified in Article 6. The Union 
may file a grievance concerning any other aspect of Article 43.7. The grievance 
must be filed within the time limit for filing a grievance specified in Article 
6.11.b.(1).

43.9.	





138

44.2.a.). Upon request, the Union shall be provided with written reasons for 
any appointment that is less than the period provided above.

44.3.	



139

of Distance Learning, International Studies, and Outreach; the WESL director; fac-
ulty; and the Union Chapter President.

44.6.	 Additional Salary Agreements (see Articles 42 and 43 for Salary and Additional 
Compensation)

a.	 Commencing with the 2012-2013 academic year, all WESL faculty will fall 
under the Associate Faculty minima and all other compensation language.

ARTICLE 45 
UNIT B CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEES  

UNIT B

45.1.	 No provision in this Agreement shall diminish any rights or benefits provided by 
Civil Service for Civil Service employees.

45.2.	 Civil Service employees will retain annual leave, sick leave, and bereavement leave 
benefits under Civil Service provisions.

45.3.	 Civil Service employees will receive the Unit B salary increases negotiated in this 
Agreement.

45.4.	 Civil Service employees will follow Unit B timelines and evaluation criteria and 
procedures.

45.5.	 Where procedures differ between Civil Service and Unit B (including, but not lim-
ited to, sanctions, termination, and grievance articles), any Unit B Civil Service 
employee initiating or subject to such procedures may choose which to follow: Civil 
Service or Unit B Agreement procedures.



i

����� ��� �

��� ������ ���� �� ������ ��� � ����

���� ��� � ����� ����� � ��
��� � 
�� 

	 	
�� ��� ����
 ���



ii

����� ��� �

������ � ����� ���� ����� �������� ��� ��� �� ��� ����� �� �� � ������ ��� � ����� ���� 
��
�������� ��
���	 ������������ �� ����� 	��� ���� �� 	��� ���� ������ ����� 
�� ���������
��

 ������
��� ��� ��� ��� �������
 
� 	���� ���
���� ������� ����� ��������
 ���� ��
���� ���� �� �� ��� ����� �� �������	 ������� 

� 	� ��� ���
���� �� ������� ��������

������� ��� ����� ������ ���� ������� ������ �� �� � ������ ���
� ��� �� �� ������� �
����� � � �������� � ��� 
�� ���•����� �
� ����	�� ��
� �� ����������� ���
� ���� ��
��•��� �� ��� ����� �� �� � ������ •� 	�
������ ��� •�

���� � � ��� 	 �����	 ��
•�� ����� •��
� ���� ��� �

 ����� ���
� ����•

 �	��� ��  ���� 	•�
�� ­

������
�� ��� ����� ��� �� €� � ����� � ‚ƒ„…•

•
� ��� �� •���������� ��

��





iv��

���� ���� �

�� � �� �� ��������
����� ��� ����� ��� � �� ����� ���� ���� � �� ���

�� �
� �
��� 	 ���

��
	� �� �� � �	��	� �� ��
 �� ����� ���

�� ��� � �	����� �•
�••�� •�	 •


��

��� � �	���• •	���� ����
�� �� ��������•
��� ��•� ��• �� 
� ­€‚‚•
���ƒ��� • ���ƒ��� •
•������� �	 „

��� ������ ���� �� ��•��� ��� � ��…�

�� ��� � ��� 

 ���� †���  ���• �� � �� �
� 
†� � � •
���	 •���	 �
� �••�	 ������ �� �
� ����� ���
��• 
�� ��
� �
†�	 ���
����� ��
	� �� 
  � 	�
� � ‡��
 �
� �•��� 
�� �� �•�
����� �� �
�
��
	�ˆ 
�� �� 
••�
	� �� �	�• �
� � 
��• �� �
���� � �

� 
  ����  ��� � †
	 � 
����� 	�•	�����
�� � �


� †��� ����  ���ˆ 
�� �� �†‰� ����� 

 ���� †��� Š��� �� �
� � 
��• �� �
����� �•	���
�� ��
�
� •
	���� • �	 �� �
�  ���• � �� �
� ���  ����• ‡��
�� �
� ��•� •	� ����� �
�	���	ˆ

••	�•
�� �� 
•�
�	��• � ��� �� �� �
� •���	����� � †• �������� ��• 
���� 
� �
†�	 ���
���� �
��
	�• �� �� ‹����Œ ��� ��� ��� �

� 
 •
‰�	��• �� �
� � 
��� †
�� ��� 

 � � †���  
�� ��	
��� � �	���• •	���� ����
�� �� ���� ����• �� 
� ­€‚‚• ���ƒ��� • ���ƒ���• 
�� �

�• ••	�•
� � ��
�� ����� Ž‘ ’ 
�� “ �� �
� ��� ����� ��• 
����
� �
†�	 ���
���� � � �• �
� �
�� �
†�	 �	 � 
��”
•
���� �� �
� � – �•�� � � 	�•	��� ��
�� � � �� 
�� �
� �••�� •��� �� �
� •��� ��� ��	�
 †��� ‡• ��•��
�� †� 
••	�•	�
�� ��	 �
� ••	•���� ��  ���� �� � � †
	 � 
 ����� �� 	��•�  � �� 	
��� �� •
• •‡ 
���•

�•	� �� �••�� ••���• �	 ��
�	  ��������� �� �••�� ••���„

���� � ��� 
��
  
•���„

������ 
� �
� 
��• ��������•
�� �
� €�� �
• �� �•�•��• €——˜„
���•��� �•�•�� Ž—•€——˜„

��� ����� ��• 
� ���
� �
†�	 ���
� ���� ��
	�
™•���š„ ‹•�
��• � � ��� �– � •�� � � ��	� ��	

�� ˜­“”‚‚€“

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�� ��„ —˜”��”‚‚€›”�



v��

���� ���� �

�� � �� �� ��������
����� ��� ����� ��� � �� ����� ���� ���� � �� ���

�� �
� �
��� 	 ���

��
	� �� �� � �	��	� �� ��
 �� ����� ���

�� ��� � �	����� �•
�••�� •�	 •


��

��� � �	���• •	���� ����
�� �� ��������•
��� ��•� ��• �� 
� ­€‚‚•
���ƒ��� • ���ƒ��� •
•������� �	 „

��� ������ ���� �� ��•��� ��� � ��…�

�� ��� � ��� 

 ���� †���  ���• �� � �� �
� 
†� � � •
���	 •���	 �
� �••�	 ������ �� �
� ����� ���
��• 
�� ��
� �
†�	 ���
����� ��
	� �� 
  � 	�
� � ‡��
 �
� �•��� 
�� �� �•�
����� �� �
�
�� 
	�ˆ 
�� �� 
••�
	� �� �	�• �
� � 
��• �� �
���� � �

� 
  ����  ��� � †
	 � 
����� 	�•	�����
�� � �


� †��� ����  ���ˆ 
�� �� �†‰� ����� 

 ���� †��� Š��� �� �
� � 
��• �� �
����� �•	���
�� ��
�
� •
	���� • �	 �� �
�  ���• � �� �
� ���  ����• ‡��
�� �
� ��•� •	� ����� �
�	���	ˆ

••	�•
�� �� 
•�
�	��• � ��� �� �� �
� •���	����� � †• �������� ��• 
���� 
� �
†�	 ���
���� �
��
	�• �� �� ‹����Œ ��� ��� ��� �

� 
 •
‰�	��• �� �
� � 
��� †
�� ��� 

 � � †���  
�� ��	
��� � �	���• •	���� ����
�� �� ���� ��� �• �� 
� ­€‚‚• ���ƒ��� • ���ƒ���• 
�� �

�• ••	�•
� � ��
�� ����� Ž‘ ’ 
�� “ �� �
� ��� ����� ��• 
����
� �
†�	 ���
���� � � �• �
� �
�� �
†�	 �	 � 
��”
•
���� �� �
� � – �•�� � � 	�•	��� ��
�� � � �� 
�� �
� �••�� •��� �� �
� •��� ��� ��	�
 †��� ‡• ��•��
�� †� 
••	�•	�
�� ��	 �
� ••	•���� ��  ���� �� � � †
	 � 
����� �� 	��•�  � �� 	
��� �� •
• •‡ 
���•

�•	� �� �••�� ••���• �	 ��
�	  ��������� �� �••�� ••���„

���� � ��� 
��
  
•���„

������ 
� �
� 
��• ��������•
�� �
� €�� �
• �� �•�•��• €——˜„
�� �•��� �•�•�� Ž—•€——˜„

��� ����� ��• 
� ���
� �
†�	 ���
� ���� ��
	�
™•���š„ ‹•�
��• � � ��� �– � •�� � � ��	� ��	

�� ˜­“”‚‚€“

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�� ��„ —˜”��”‚‚€›”�

���� ���� �

���� ��� ������������ ����
 � �
 	����

�� ��� ���� ����� ����������� �� •��� ��
 •� �•���•
• �•��� �� �� �•��� ��� •�� •��� �•��
��� •����•��
 • � �•���•
 • ���� ��� ��� ������ ��� ���������� ��� �� •���� ������
•�
�•���•
• �•��� ����
 �� ��� �� ����
��•���� �• ��� �� •���
 �•��� ��� •�� •��� �•��
�­ � •����•��
 • � �•���• 
• �����
 �•��� ��� �� •�•���� 
 �
€���
���
 •���������
 ���
�����
�• ���•
•� ���• •�

��� ��� •�����
•� �•���•
 • ������� �•��� ���� ��� ��� �� •���� ���� ��
•� �•�� �•
• �������
�•��� ����
 ������
•� €�
�• �� ��� �� •� •
�• ����
��•���� �• ��� �� •��� ��� •� •
�•
€��� �•��� ��� •�� •��� �•�� �­ � •���� •��
 • � �•��� •
• �����
 �� •���� ­�‚

ƒ„…†� ‡„ˆ �‚ �•���• 
• ��•
 �
�•
 �������� ��� •����� •���� ��
�•
 ���
•���� � ���•� •����

ƒ„…†� ‡„ˆ ��	� �•���•
• ��•
��• ��� ��� •������
�• ��� �������
����
�•‚

�•� ��•
• ��•
��� 
 ������� �� �

ƒ„…†� ‡„ˆ ��‰� Š� �� � � • � 
 � �� • � • � � �
 � � � • � � � � � • � � � � � �
� • � � �
��•
��•����

��•
��
��� ���������‹ ���
 ����� �� Œ���
 †����� ��
ƒ���
��‹ ���
����� �� Œ��� 
 ����� •� �• …��
����‹
‡••� ���
 ���� ��•��• ��
 �� ��� ˆ��•�• ��� ���������‹
� � � 
� �� � � �� Œ
� � • �� � 
 � � �� � � � �
� � � � ˆ � � • � � • � ‹
Œ
� � • �� �
 Ž� � � 
• � ƒ�� � � � � � � • 
� � 
� � � ‹ Ž� � � 
• �
ƒ������ ��•
���‹ ���� 
 •��
�� ‡• •
•�� �

ƒ„…†� ‡„ˆ …‚ ƒ��•
� �
‘�� �•���•
• ���•� �•��

ƒ„…†� ‡„ˆ …�	� � � � � �� � � 
�
� � � � � • � � � • 
• � � � • � � • � 
� • � �• 
� •
� � � • 
� �
‘ � � � � • • � � �� � • �• � � �� � � � � � � � � �� �
� � ‚

Œ
� � • �� � � • � � � � � � � � � � � ƒ�� � 
� � ‹ � � � � � 
� � �� �

� • � � � • 
• ƒ� � • 
• � � ‹ � � • 
� 
� �� � �
• � � � � 
� �� � �

� • � � � • 
• ƒ� � • 
• � � ‹ ’ � • �� � � �
 “ Šƒ’ � � � �
�� �� ‹
���
����� Œ
��•��� �• ����
 � Š”����
 ��‹ ���
��� �� ��
�•� Œ
��•� �� �• �•� ’
€���� �

ƒ„…†� ‡„ˆ …�‰�����
��
�• ���•� �
��‚

���
����� �� Œ���
 ����
��
�• Š��•��
 ���

ƒ„…†� ‡„ˆ �‚ ���� � ��� 
���� ������•��� ������•�
 ������••
 ��� ���•��•
������� �

•



vi

���� ���� �

����� ��� ���� ������� � ��� ���
���� ����
�
 	�����	�� 	�
�����	 ���
� � 
 �
 � 	� � � � � � � � � � � 

 � � � � � 
 � 	� 
� � � 
 � � 
 � � �
��
� ��
 ���	�	�
��
 
�� ���	�
� �
 ��
��
��� ��
���

���	�	�
�� 

� �

����� ��� ��•� ��
���� ����
�
�

���	
 �����
 	
�� �������� •	�� �

� • ���� •�
	���
•	�� �

� • �•���
�•� ��

 � ���
���� ���
�� �

���� ­
� €‚ƒ��ƒ„„�…ƒ� †�����
 �• �€€‚‡

����� ��� •� ˆ��
���
 	
��� ‰����
�
�• ����
�
 ��� �	 Š	� ���Š	���

� � � 
 � 	� 
� • 	� � � 

 � ‹
 � ‰� �� Š	� 	
 � � • 	Œ� � � • � � � � � 
	
 � �
���	�
��
� ��
������ �

��	��
 
� 
‹ ���	�  ���Š	����

���� ­
� •„„‚ƒ��ƒ„„�‚ƒ� †��
 
Œ�� •„• •„„‚‡

����� ��� •� ���
�� ‹
� ˆ��
 Š�
	 
� 	� ‰����	�� ��� ���������

ˆ��
���
 	
��� ‰����
�
�• �•�
�� � ������� Ž ����� 
�•
‘�����	��

ˆ��
���
 	
��� ‰����
�
�• �•�
�� � ������� Ž‰����
�
�•
‘�����	��

‘’����	��� �����Š	�
�• •�������	�� ����
 •���• ��� �
�“���
	�� ����
 •��� �� ��“���
	� 
�� ��
�

Š	

Case No. 2008-UC-0007-S (April 3, 2008)

SUBGROUP A.2.



vii

���� ���� �

����� ��� ���� ������� � ��� ���
���� ����
�
 	�����	�� 	�
�����	 ���
� � 
 �
 � 	� � � � � � � � � � � 

 � � � � � 
 � 	� 
� � � 
 � � 
 � � �
��
� ��
 ���	�	�
��
 
�� ���	�
� �
 ��
��
��� ��
���

���	�	�
�� 

� �

����� ��� ��•� ��
���� ����
�
�

���	
 �����
 	
�� �������� •	�� �

� • ���� •�
	���
•	�� �

� • �•���
�•� ��

 � ���
���� ���
�� �

���� ­
� €‚ƒ��ƒ„„�…ƒ� †�����
 �• �€€‚‡

����� ��� •� ˆ��
���
 	
��� ‰����
�
�• ����
�
 ��� �	 Š	� ���Š	���

� � � 
 � 	� 
� • 	� � � 

 � ‹
 � ‰� �� Š	� 	
 � � • 	Œ� � � • � � � � � 
	
 � �
���	�
��
� ��
������ �

��	��
 
� 
‹ ���	�  ���Š	����

���� ­
� •„„‚ƒ� �ƒ„„�‚ƒ� †��
 
Œ�� •„• •„„‚‡

����� ��� •� ���
��.0 Td
(�9292929292929 0 0 8.963 -98.622-000306 Td
(�)6j
(�)Tj
(
)Tj
(�71 0 Td
(
)Tj
7)Tj
(�)Tj
0�)Tj
1.083 0 Td
(05-..2�71 0 Td
(
)�)TjTj
(�f31)Tj
2.25 0 07•�Å 0 T20 Td
(
)Tj80Tj
3.35.194 0 Td
(�)Tj
(�)Tj
(
)Tj
(�)Tj
(�)Tj
(�)Tj
(�)Tj
(�)Tj
(�)Tj
4.137 0 Td
(�)Tj
(
)Tj
(
)Tj
(�)Tj
(�)Tj
(	)Tj
(�)Tj
(�)Tj
(
)Tj
3.999 0 Td
(
)Tj
(�)Tj
1.083 0 Td
(
)Tj
(‹)Tj
1.083 0 Td
(�)Tj
(�)Tj
(�)bB
9
���6�•����
�
 ��� �	 Š	� ���Š	�3022���
.36 0 Td
(�6 0 Td
(• 0 Td
(•)Tj
(„)Tj
(2929292929.(

)Tj
(�)Tj)Tj
(ƒ)Tj
(�)Tj
4.13Tj
(Š)Tj
(	)Tj
(Tj
0.4306 0 T5j6d
(
)Tj
7)Tj
(�)Tj
0�)Tj
1.083 0 Td
(05-..2�71 0 Td
(
)�)TjTj
(�f31)Tj
2.20.0��)Tj
(	)Tj2016� �
.36 0 Td
(�6 0 Td
(• 0 Td
(•)Tj
(„)Tj
(2929292929.(

)Tj
(�)Tj)Tj
(ƒ)Tj
(�)Tj
4.13Tj
(Š)Tj
(	)Tj
(Tj
0.4306 0 T5j
(�)Tj
1.612)T�bC
C.�)Tj
654)Tj
(�)Tj
1.694022�	 
(�)Tj2Tj
(„)Tj
(„)Tj
(�Td
(�)Tj
(�Tj
1.6941T5j65(�)Tj
(	)T016)Tj
12d
(�)Tj
(�)b.306 0 Td
(�(„)Tj
(„)Tj
(‚)T037)Tj
4.35.1944)Tj(�)Tj
(
)Tj
1.f 0 Td
(
(�)Tj26 0 Td
(
)Tj
(Œ)Tj
(�)Tj
(��)Tj
0.4306
)Tj
(±2)T�6Tj
(�)Tjr
.963 0 0 8.89 0 Td
(Tj
(�)Tj)Tj
(ƒ)Tj
(�)Tj
4.13Tj
(Š)Tj
((�)Tj
((Š)T�4)TjC
C.�)Tj
65489 0 Td
(
(�)T(�)Tj
0.4024963 0 0 8B
9
)Tj
Tj9
�89 0 Td
(
(�)T(�)Tj
0.4024963 0 0 8B
9
)Tj
Tj9
�.95.999 0 Td
(
)Tj
(Tj
(�.01(�)Tj
(16
)Tj
Tj9
)Tj
2Tj
(�)Tj)Tj
(�)Tj
0���



viii

�������� �

��� ���� �������� ���� ������
��� ����� ����

���� �� � 
���� � ��� ����



	 � � ���� ���� •••••••••••••••••• •�•�•••••• ••••••••••••

� •�
�•• 
� ­�€• ••�• � �•�‚ � ƒ � „�� 
	�… � ���† 
� �	� ƒ ••� �••� �•�‡ ‡��	€	�� ˆ�‡� 	�
������•	�� ƒ	•• ••� �••��•�‡ …
	�� ���� •��� ­€� ‰‚†��€� •� €‚�� 	Š�‹�
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

� 
���	 � �‡ ••� �•� ‚ ��� ‡��	€	�� ��� •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ��‡ Š†�‡
••	€ 
� ­� €•Œ�

� �	� ƒ ƒ	•• � �€•�
� �††	��	€ ��	 � �
€	•• ��� ‡�ˆ	� � 	�� �
�€	‡��•Ž € �ŒŒ	��
��•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •• ‰�•��‘ �� �‹ ’ “ ��
•	Š� ‡ 
� …	€•�
�‡ ˆ�	†” 
�•­
�

��� 	‚• 
� ­� €•�‡” ’ “ ‚�
€��� †‡�†	� �
• �

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
�	…��•­
� �Œ

	� � � �• ‰���•• ‹ ‰•�•‹ ‰���
‹

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
�	…��•­
� �Œ��	�� ��‚
�€�� •�•	� � ‰���•• ‹ ‰•�•‹ ‰���
‹

�� �	€�‡•�� � � �––—

�			



ix

���� ���� �

��� ���� �������� ���� ������
��� ����� ����

�� ��� � �
 ������ � � ������� ��

�
	 � � ���� ���� •••••••••••••••••• •�•�•••••• ••••••••••••

�•� ��� ����• ���� •�
�•  ­	 � �€ ��•	�� �‚ 	•€ 	�•��• •� ƒ
��� �„ •� �
•	•
�•	�� …	•• ••�
„��	 €	�� 	€€†�„ •  ••� �•� ƒ � …� ‡��
	 �­ � ���•ˆ „�•�„� ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ��„

��� 	� �„ •  ••� ��	�� ��� ••••••••••••••••••••�

�� ••� ­
	� � � ��� �‚�

��‰� �‚ �
	� � ��•� •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• �‚
� �€•�
� �••	��	€ ��	 � �
€	•  �

�•	€ ��•	�� …�€ Š•�„ …	•• ••� ���„�‰	� � 	�� �
�€	„ ��•‹ €�‚ ‚ 	�� ��� •••••••••••••••• • 
Œ�•��Ž ���‘� ’ “ ��
•	Š�„ 
� ­	 €•�
� „ ‰�	•ˆ
�•†
� 
���	ƒ• 
�”†�€•�„ˆ �
 ’ “ ��
€��� • „�• •	�.••	



xi

INDEX

Academic Credit Equivalents (ACEs)....................................................................1, 32, 100
Academic Freedom and Responsibility................................................................................1
Academic Program Elimination Review Committee (Article 26)................................ 72-73
Academic Support Professional (ASP)........................................................................ v-vi, 1
Academic Vice President (definition)...................................................................................1
Academic Year (definition)...................................................................................................1
Accreditation...................................................................................................................1, 38
Accrued Leave............................................................................................................85, 126
ACE Sheet (see Assignment of Duties, Unit A)
Additional Compensation

Unit A (Article 29)................................................................................................... 88-94
Unit B (Article 43)............................................................................................... 132-137

Adequate Cause....................................................................................................................1
Administrative Educational Leave (for Academic Support Professional)................ 121-122 
Administrative Educational Leave (for Unit B)....................................................... 119-120
Advising

Unit A and Associate Faculty........................................................................................34
Academic Support Professionals.................................................................................103

Advisory Comments...........................................................................................................50
Agreement

 ⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸲⸮⸮ര㌳〰㔮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮⸮

34



xii

Bulletin Boards...................................................................................................................18
Civil Service Employees (in Unit B)................................................................................138
CODEC.........................................................................................................................26, 62
College Personnel Committee (CPC)..............................................43-44, 46-47, 49, 60, 62
College Workload Equivalents (CWE)...............................................................................33
Combining Courses.............................................................................................................28
Committee to Study Market Equity....................................................................................23
Compensable Fringe Benefits

Unit A (Article 27)................................................................................................... 73-86
Unit B (Article 41)............................................................................................... 119-130

Compensation (see Salary, Compensable Fringe Benefits and Additional Compensation)
Compensated Leave....................................................................................................84, 130
Compulsory Leave...........................................................................................30-32, 99-100
Consultation

with Faculty....................................................................................................... 25, 36-37
with Academic Support Professionals................................................................. 101-102

Counteroffer...................................................................................................90-91, 135-136
Criteria (see Department Criteria)
Days (definition)...................................................................................................................2
Dean (definition)...................................................................................................................2
Definitions.............................................................................................................................1
Department (definition).........................................................................................................2
Department Chair (definition)...............................................................................................2
Department Criteria

Associate Faculty................................................................................................. 100-104
Unit A....................................................................................................................... 43-44

Department Personnel Committee (DPC)....................... 43-44, 46-47, 49, 53-54, 57, 59-62
Department Personnel Committee Chair..........................................43-44, 46-47, 57, 59-60
Department Workload Equivalents (DWE)..................................................................



xiii

Equal Time........................................................................................................................103
Equipment.....................................................................................................................19, 26
Evaluation: Criteria and Procedures

Unit A (Article 20)................................................................................................... 40-63
Committees......................................................................................................... 46-47
Period................................................................................................................. 41-42
Portfolio and Addition of New Materials........................................................... 47-48
Procedures Common to all Personnel Applications........................................... 48-49
Unique to Retention........................................................................................... 49-50
Unique to Promotion.......................................................................................... 50-53
Unique to Tenure................................................................................................ 53-56
Unique to 5-year Appraisal of Tenured Employees........................................... 57-58
Unique to Merit.................................................................................................. 58-60
Unique to Distance Education Courses.............................................................. 62-63

Unit B (Article 33)............................................................................................... 105-108
for Academic Support Professionals.............................................................. 107-108
for Associate Faculty...................................................................................... 105-107

Exception (Promotion)........................................................................................................51
Exception (Tenure)........................................................................................................ 52-56
Extension Teaching Compensation.....................................................................................92
Facilities and Equipment (Article 9)...................................................................................19
Faculty Accessibility...................................................................................................37, 101
Faculty Responsibilities and Assignment of Duties (Article 18).................................. 32-38
Fair Share............................................................................................................................21
Family Medical Leave........................................................................................ 78, 123-124
Five-Year Appraisal of Tenured Faculty................................................................. 42, 57-58
Funeral Leave (see Bereavement Leave)
Grants and Contracts

Unit A.......................................................................................................................38, 90
Unit B..........................................................................................................................135

Grievance Procedure (Article 6)..................................................................................... 8-16
Definition.........................................................................................................................9
Forms...............................................................................................................................9
Informal Resolution.......................................................................................................10
Precedent.......................................................................................................................16
Records..........................................................................................................................16
Reprisal..........................................................................................................................16
Step One.................................................................................................................. 10-11
Step Two.................................................................................................................. 11-13
Stopping-the-Clock..........................................................................................................9

Illinois Educational Labor Relations Board..........................................................................5
Member of the Immediate Family (definition).....................................................................2
Independent Study Program courses...............................................................................2, 40
Internships.....................................................................................................................35, 92
Intersession (definition)........................................................................................................2
Intersession Courses......................................................................................................35, 57
Job Description (Academic Support Professionals).................................................102, 107

Modification.................................................................................................................104



xiv

Jury Duty.....................................................................................................................84, 129
Lanes (see Minima)
Layoff (see Staff Reduction Procedures)
Leave (see Accrued, Administrative Educational, Annual, Bereavement, Compensated, 

Compulsory, Disability, Military, Parental, Personal, Retraining, Sabbatical, and Sick)
Leave Without Salary

Unit A (Article 17)................................................................................................... 29-32
Unit B (Article 31)................................................................................................. 97-100

Lockout...............................................................................................................................17
Management Rights (Article 7).................................................................................... 16-17
Memorandum of Understanding...........................................................................................2
Military Leave................................................................................................79-80, 125-126
Meet and Discuss (Article 2)................................................................................................6
Mini-Sababatical........................................................................................................... 85-86
Minima (Salary)

Academic Support Professional........................................................................... 133-134
Associate Faculty.........................................................................................................132
Unit A.............................................................................................................................87

Minutes, Policies, and Budgets (Article 12).......................................................................22
Miscellaneous Provisions (Article 13).......................................................................... 22-24
Multi-Department Assignments..........................................................................................63
Nondiscrimination (Article 3)...............................................................................................6
Non-Strike or Lockout (Article 10)....................................................................................19
Notice of Vacant Positions (Article 35)......................................................................97, 110
Off-campus........................................................................................... 2, 35, 62, 90-92, 137
Office, Access to.........................................................................................................37, 101
Office Hours (see Faculty Accessibility)
Outside Employment.......................................................................................... 37, 104-105
Overload..........................................................................................36, 91, 99, 101, 104, 137
Parental Leave..................................................................................................... 78, 123-124
Parking Fees........................................................................................................................19
Personal Leave............................................................................................................83, 128
Personnel Files (Article 5)................................................................................................ 7-8
Positive Time Reporting.....................................................................................................24
Post-Retirement Employment.....................................................................................85, 129
Preamble...............................................................................................................................1
Precedent (see Grievance Procedures)................................................................................16
Preparations.........................................................................................................................34
Pre-Student Teaching....................................................................................................35, 92
Probationary Employee...........................................................................................41, 50, 66
Professional Achievement Awards (Additional Compensation).......................................134
Professional Degree........................................................................................................2, 50
Professional Improvement Plan..............................................................................58, 59, 61
Professional Meetings and Work-Related Travel........................................................83, 128
Professional Responsibilities and Assignment of Duties (Article 32)...................... 100-105
Program Accreditation........................................................................................................38
Program Elimination (see 





xvi

Step Three (Grievance).......................................................................................................13
Step Two (Grievance)................................................................................................... 11-13
Stop-the-Clock (promotion)................................................................................................52
Stop-the-Clock (tenure)......................................................................................................56
Strike, Prohibition Against..................................................................................................19
Student Course Evaluations..................................................................................43, 57, 103
Student Credit Hours (SCH) (definition)..............................................................................3
Student Teaching Supervision.......................................................................................35, 92
Summer Rotation Plan (see Rotation Plan)
Summer Session (Article 19)........................................................................................ 38-39
Summer Session

Appointments
Unit A................................................................................................................. 38-39
Unit B (Associate Faculty).....................................................................................102

Definition.........................................................................................................................3
Salary

Unit A................................................................................................................. 93-94
Unit B (Associate Faculty)............................................................................. 134-135

Supplemental Pay........................................................................................................94, 137
Team Teaching....................................................................................................................35
Teaching Certification Portfolios................................................................................38, 102
Temporary Academic Support Professional........................................................................97
Temporary Faculty..........................................................................................................2, 95
Tenure..........................................................................................................42, 47-48, 53-56
Terminal Degree........................................................................................................ 3, 50-51
Termination

Unit A (Article 22)................................................................................................... 66-68
Unit B (Article 39)................................................................................................114-117

Transfer (definition)..............................................................................................................3
Unit A (Article 25)............................................................................................. 71-72, 77
Unit B (Article 36)...............................................................................................111, 122

Transfer Adjustment (Salary).............................................................................. 91, 136-137
Travel

Extension Teaching Stipend and Travel Reimbursement.........................92-93, 134-135
Professional Meetings and Work-Related Travel..................................................83, 128

Tuition Waivers (see Educational Benefits)
Tutored study..............................................................................................3, 34, 57, 93, 134
Union (definition)..................................................................................................................3
Union Chapter (definition)....................................................................................................4
Union Chapter President (definition)....................................................................................4
Union President (definition)..................................................................................................4
Union Representative (definition).........................................................................................4
Union Rights (Article 8)............................................................................................... 17-18
Unit A (definition).................................................................................................................4
Unit B (definition).................................................................................................................4
Unit B Civil Service Employees (Article 45)...................................................................139
Unit Workload Document (UWD)............................................................................



xvii

University Grievance Officer.................................................................................... 4, 10-13
University President (definition)...........................................................................................4
University Personnel Committee (UPC).................................................46-47, 48-49, 74-75
University Timetable......................................................................................40-41, 102-103
University Workload Equivalents (UWE)..........................................................................33
Vacation Days (see Annual Leave)
Video-taped Courses.....................................................................................................26, 28
Web-based Courses......................................................................................26-28, 62, 92-93
Workload Equivalents (Department, College, University)................................................32-33
Years of Service, Unit A

in Leave Without Salary................................................................................................29
for Promotion........................................................................................................... 50-51
for Tenure................................................................................................................. 55-56
for Sabbatical Leave................................................................................................ 74-75
in Sick Leave........................................................................................................... 80-83
in Salary Minima...........................................................................................................89

Years of Service, Unit B
in Reemployment for Associate Faculty.................................................................. 95-96
in Retention for Academic Support Professionals............................................... 109-110
in Educational Leave for Academic Support Professionals................................. 121-122
in Educational Leave for Unit B Faculty............................................................. 119-120
in Sick Leave....................................................................................................... 126-128
in Salary Minima for Associate Faculty......................................................................132
in Salary Minima for Academic Support Professionals....................................... 133-134





2017-2021 
CONTRACT NEGOTIATING TEAM

FACILITATORS AND CHIEF NEGOTIATORS 
 

Jill Leka, University Chief Negotiator
Dana Lindemann, UPI Chief Negotiator

Administrative Representatives		  UPI Representatives

Kathleen Neumann		  William Thompson

Russell Morgan		  Richard Filipink

Matthew Bierman		  Molly Homer

Amy Chambers		  Daniel Barclay

Gregg Woodruff		  Duke Oursler

Rica Calhoun		  Kristy Keefe

			   John Little

The Negotiating Team wishes to thank the following individuals: 

For administrative support: Amelia Hodges and Brenda McConnell 

For publishing, printing, and distribution services: 
				    Center for Innovation in Teaching and Research
				    Document and Publication Services




